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NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY

CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE
FORT GEORGE G. MEADE, MARYLAND 20755-6000

FOIA Case: 75791A
30 March 2015

JOHN GREENEWALD

Dear Mr. Greenewald:

This is an interim response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
request of 23 November 2013, which was received by this office on
25 November 2013, for “a copy of all records pertaining to the William H. Martin
and Bernon Mitchell Scandal of the 1960s.” As previously provided, your request
has been assigned Case Number 75791. For purposes of this request and based
on the information you provided in your letter, you are considered an “all other”
requester. As such, you are allowed 2 hours of search and the duplication of 100
pages at no cost. Some of the documents you requested are enclosed (via CD),
which were located using your two free hours of search. Certain information,
however, has been deleted from the enclosures.

Some of the withheld information has been found to be currently and
properly classified in accordance with Executive Order 13526. The information
meets the criteria for classification as set forth in Subparagraphs (c), (d), and (g) of
Section 1.4 and remains classified SECRET as provided in Section 1.2 of
Executive Order 13526. The information is classified because its disclosure could
reasonably be expected to cause serious damage to the national security. The
information is exempt from automatic declassification in accordance with Section
3.3(b)(1), (3), (6), and (8) of E.O. 13526. Because the information is currently and
properly classified, it is exempt from disclosure pursuant to the first exemption of
the FOIA (5 U.S.C. Section 552(b)(1)).

This Agency is authorized by various statutes to protect certain information
concerning its activities. We have determined that such information exists in
these documents. Accordingly, those portions are exempt from disclosure
pursuant to the third exemption of the FOIA, which provides for the withholding of
information specifically protected from disclosure by statute. The specific statutes
applicable in this case are Title 18 U.S. Code 798; Title 50 U.S. Code 3024(i)
(formerly Title 50 U.S. Code 403-1(i)); and Section 6, Public Law 86-36 (50 U.S.
Code 3605).

Some of the information has been deleted from the enclosures pursuant to
the fifth exemption of the FOIA. This exemption applies to inter-agency or intra-
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agency memoranda or letters which would not be available by law to a party in
litigation with the agency, protecting information that is normally privileged in the
civil discovery context, such as attorney-client privileged information.

In addition, personal information regarding other individuals, as well as
personal information regarding Messrs. Martin and Mitchell, has been deleted
from the enclosures in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552 (b)(6). This exemption
protects from disclosure information that would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy. In balancing the public interest for the information
you request against the privacy interests involved, we have determined that the
privacy interests sufficiently satisfy the requirements for the application of the
(b)(6) exemption.

The Department of Justice (DoJ) has asked that we protect information
pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552 (b)(6) and (b)(7)(C). Those deletions have been marked
with the code OGA (Other Government Agency). Any appeal of the denial of DoJ
information should be directed to that agency.

Regarding the enclosed documents and their redactions, as noted above, we
have provided these as they were released in 2007; we apologize for the quality of
some of the data, but these are the best available copies. You may request a
re-review of these documents, in lieu of an appeal, but be aware that our review
queue is voluminous and any new release determination, as applicable, would
involve much time, possibly years. However, if you choose to request a re-review
for any of the enclosed documents, please notify us within 30-days of the date of
this letter. You may use the FOIARSC@nsa.gov email address to request a
re-review. Please include the document title and DOCID that appear at the top of
each page.

There are also documents mentioning Martin and Mitchell on the NSA.gov
web site, e.g., within the 60t Anniversary Book. Others are within the Crypto
Almanac series. We consider this data to be publically accessible and are not
providing as part of this response.

As mentioned above, we have expended your two free hours of search and
some responsive records are enclosed. We estimate that the costs involved to
further search for material responsive to your request will be approximately
$1,848.00. Fees are assessed in accordance with DoD Regulation 5400.7-R.
Search fees are computed at $44.00 an hour.

Please be advised that your agreeing to incur this fee will not necessarily
result in the disclosure to you of any additional information you seek. If
additional records are found which are responsive to your request, a detailed
review to determine the releasability of the information would follow. It has been
our experience that any records responsive to your request if such records exist,
may be classified or otherwise exempt from release in accordance with the
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exemption provisions of the FOIA. The application of these exemptions to NSA
information has been consistently approved by the Federal Judiciary.

This is only an estimate. If, as we continue the search, we determine that
fees will be greater than the estimate, we will so notify you before searching
further. In addition, please be aware that an estimate for duplication fees is not
included in the above amount because we cannot determine the number of pages
to be released until the entire case has been processed.

If you would like us to proceed with the continued search for information
responsive to your request, we request that you remit to the FOIA office (see below
for address) a check or money order made payable to the Treasurer of the United
States in the amount of $924.00. This amount represents one-half of the total
search estimate. Since this is only an estimate, our procedure is to request half of
the estimated search costs up front, allowing us to charge any remaining
difference upon completion of the entire request. Please include the number
assigned to your case on any correspondence to ensure that your account is
properly credited. If we do not hear from you within 30 days of the date of this
letter, we will assume that you are no longer interested in pursuing this request,
and we will administratively close your case with no further processing.

Correspondence related to your request should include the case number
assigned to your request, which is included in the first paragraph of this letter.
Your letter should be addressed to National Security Agency, FOIA Office (DJ4),
9800 Savage Road STE 6248, Ft. George G. Meade, MD 20755-6248, or may be
sent by facsimile to 443-479-3612. If sent by fax, it should be marked for the
attention of the FOIA office. The telephone number of the FOIA Office is
301-688-6527.

Sincerely,

(X huchos ™ 4R
PAUL J. BLASKOWSKI
Chief
FOIA/PA Office

Encl;
a/s
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Non - Responsive

Although some good for the United States
resulted from the defection of Mitchell and
Martin, it was obvious thal in the end it wag the
Soviet Union that benefited most. The USSR
gained not only an invaluable amount of informa-
tion concerning the operations of the National
Security Agency, they also had won an important
propaganda battle, indeed a momentous one.

Bernon F. Mitchell and William H. Martin
themselves seem to hold the key today as to the
real explanation for their ultimate decision to
defect to the Soviet Union. Perhaps they believed

* that the USSR would allow them a life-style which
they believed the United States had denied them.
Perhaps they feared the consequences of some yet
un-revealed '‘acts’’ which they may have commit-
ted. Today, we can only guess the reasons for
their epochal act of turning against the United
States. As one investigator . for the House
Un-American Activities Committee remarked, the
mystery of ““Why?’’ may never be solved.

Today, Mitchell lives quietly in Leningrad, writing
occasional letters to friends and relatives in the United
States. The most recent information concerning Mitchell is
that he wishes to return to the United States, an unlikely
event. As for Martin, he lives in Moscow, occasionally -
introducing himself to Western news correspondents. It has
been reported that he has changed his name to attract less
attention from his neighbors. He hus been married to a
Russian woman for some time.

61

Feleazed by N8SA on l12-aug-:=2004
pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act
Case #: 44123 .
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REPLYTO o (‘39) (3)-P.L. 86-36 A/Ch,M54,8001s

ATTN OF:

sussecT: Berno . Mitchell and Wllllam H. Martin

THRU:  D/DIRYDPN, GC &K

@E)(3)—P.L. 86-36
To: DIR :
FOR YOUR INF

1. The purpose of this memorandum is to provide current infdxmation on William H.
Martin and Bernon F. Mitchell, NSA employees who defected to the SQviet Union in
July 1960. A summary of their activities from defection through 1975 is attached

at TAB A.
2. In the past several years, each has made contact with U.S. épnsular officials

inquiring about a possible return to the United States. The most recépt contact by
Mitchell was reported by the Washington Post on 14 June 1978, a copy at TAB B.

3. In June 1977, Martin's father corresponded with the Counsel fot‘the President
to determine if Federal charges were pending against his son, copy at TAB C. The letter
was referred to the Department of Justice (DOJ) and this Agency was contégted. As a
result, you asked the General Counsel if Martin and Mitchell could be prosecuted if
they returned to U.S. jurisdiction. On 28 July 1977, Mr. Roy Banner opined|

A copy of Mr. Banner's correspondence to you is attached at TAB D. Subsequently,

the DOJ advised Mr. Martin in August 1977, that no criminal charges were pending against
his son, copy at TAB E. The activities of Martin and Mitchell so closelv parallel each
other that we believe that the DOJ advice to Mr. Martin would apply equally in

Mitchell's case. /mbu5>

4. 1In response to a concurrent request by M5, the Deputy Dlrector for Operatlons
(DDO) drafted an evaluation on the possible impact on Agency operatlons result1ng
from Martin's and Mitchell's disclosures. The DDO indicated that there was no ev1dence
of damage in terms so conclusive as to be the basis for prosecutlon, cony at TAB F.

5. On 13 June 1978, Mr. Dan Silver, NSA General Counsel, asked ¢f M5 had any

matters of security concern so compelling as to Justlfy|

rMartln and or Mitchell.

Mr. Silver was advised that although numerous security questions remain unanswered,

Deputy Cziez, s

—HANBLE-VIA—COMINT-CHANNELS-ONLY— _

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds ;eguiarfy on tEe anroll Savings Plan .. .onaLForm No. 10

: .REV. 7-76)
RU.S.Government Printing Office: 1976—241-530/32018 GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

5010-112

r‘«. pproved for Release by NSA o g
D1-29-2007 FOIA Case # 17515
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SUMMARY

William Hamilton Martin
DPOB -~ 27 May 1931; Columbus, Georgia

Bernon Fergusdn Mitchell
DPOB - 11 March 1929; San Francisco, California

William H. Martin and Bernon F. Mitchell met while both were
serving in Japan with the Naval Security Group from 1951 to 1954.
Martin, whose home was in Ellensburg, Washington, is the eldest
of three sons of John Hamilton ("Ham") Martin and Nelle Wright
Martin. "“Ham" Martin was an officer in an Ellensburg meat packing
firm. Mitchell, whose home was in Eureka, California, is the youngest
of three sons of Emery Ferguson Mitchell and Helen Harris Mitchell.
Emery Mitchell is an attorney and Helen Mitchell was an educator.

Following military service, both young men returned to college
and both were graduated in the Spring of 1957; Martin from the
University of Washington and Mitchell from Stanford. They were re-
cruited at their respectiva schools and both entered on duty at NSA
in July 1957. They were assigned as Mathematicians to REMP-1, a
predecessor organization to the present R Group. Both received addi-
tional schooling at Agency expense at George Washington University,
and also received apprecilable training and exposure to sensitive
SIGINT activity. In the Fall of 1959, Martin was sent on an Agency
fellowship to the University of Iilinois to work on a graduate degree.
Mitchell remained on duty at NSA Ft. Meade. :

In December 1959, when Martin returned to this area on the
Christmas academic break, he and Mitchell went on an unannounced and

t> Cuba and Mexico, commenting on it to their families

unapproved trip to
and some acguaintances after the fact. The trip never came to the

attention of their supervisors or the Office of Security during the
time they remainad in this country.

In June 1960 Martin and Mitchell went on vacation together,
announcing that they were going to the West Coast to visit their
families and would return to duty in mid-July. On 26 July they were
reported to be overdue returning from leave. Inquiry revealed they
had never gone home, but in fact had flown to Mexico City on 25 June
1960, and from there to Havana, Cuba on 1 July. Access to the safe
deposit box of Bernon Mitchell in the State Bank of Laurel was obtained
by court order on 2 August 1960. In it was found a "Parting Statement”
dated 22 June 1960 and addressed to "Whom it May Concern," the opening
sentence ©of which reads, "We hope to explain to our relatives, friends,

in

and others who may be interested, why we have sought citizenship in
the Soviet Union." (Tab A)

On 6 September 1960, Martin and Mitchell appeared before a press
conference in Moscow, USSR, where over Russian television and in the
presence of correspondents from many nations they read a lengthy
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statement reiterating the Ttatemen+ left in the
ip Laurel] and adding to it

They again announce:s
thelr i1ntentions Of becoming Soviet cltizens, and responded tc Gues-
tions from the press. The TASS news release on the press conferencs
and a list of the press correspondents i1n attendance are at Tab B.

Tasked and coordinated by NSA, six federal investigative and
intelligence agencies cocperated in an exhaustive investigation which
revealed that the defection appeared to be the idea of Martin and
Mitchell themselves, and not a part of a conspiracy involving other
NSA employees or U.S. citizens insofar as could be determined.

Since that time reports concerning the activities of Martin
and Mitchell have been received from various sources who have
talked with one or the other of them in the USSR. Both worked in
Leningrad in duties described as involving mathematics, computer
programming and cryptcgraphy. Both married Soviet citizens, but
Martin divorced his wife in about July 1963 after moving to Moscow.
Recurring reports concerning them have described each as being
thoroughly dissatisfied and desirous of leaving the USSR. In July
1975 Martin was described by one source as being "totally on the
skids," an "Incurable alcoholic,” and as being surrounded bv de-
generates and devoted to the practice of sexual perversions.

rted conversations, Martin and Mitchell have
allegedly revealed that their ultimate defection had been planned
as long as a vear befcre it was accomplished. Their vacation trip
to Cuba and Mexico in December 1959 was in fact an attempt to
defect wnhich was turned back by the Russians pending further
preparaticns. They have each revealed that they underwent intensive
debriefing concerning their knowledge of NSA after arriving in
Russia. Mitchell is guoted as saying that the debriefing was
cenducted with incensity rfor about a year before it eased up. Each
has also peen Juoted as stating that he has "helped"” the Russians t
make their communications more secure against U.S. attack.

During rewo

cC

The acrtivities of Martin and Mitchell since their defectionl

t. xn

Tabs C through L. (b) (1)

2
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SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES SINCE DEFECTION

20 June 1962 - Martin met Benny Goodman and Terrence Catherman
in Leningrad. Goodman said Martin approached him and stated he
needed a lawyer badly. Martin asked how to reach Dr. Harcld Berman,
Harvard Law professor and specialist in Soviet studies, who was a
visiting lecturer at Moscow University. Catherman advised Martin
to leave a note for Berman at his hotel.

22 June 1962 - Martin had a three-hour interview with Theodore
Shabad, press correspondent. Said he had been living in Leningrad
since November 1960 under the name of Vladislav Antonovich Sokolovsky.
He married a 29-year old Russian girl in October 1960. Martin stated
he was working at the Steklov Mathematics Institute while studying
for his doctorate in mathematics at Leningrad University. Martin
stated, in reference to his defection, that he was not ashamed cf the
step he took. He realized it was a fool-hardy thing to do but he
wasn't sorrv. However, he thinks now he might have taken ancther
form of protest. Martin stated he speaks fluent Russian, which he
began learning at the University of Illinois in 1959-19%60. He said
even then he had decided to come to the Soviet Union. He descriped
the campaign which he and Mitchell had waged against the U-2 fligh:s
long before arvone outside a small inner circle knew about them. He
said he thoucght this policy was morally wrong. He stated that the
falsity of the U.S5. pesition with respect to the U-2 was aliready
known when he and Mitchell came to the Soviet Union. The reason they
came anyway was that thev had already committed themselves to leaving.

June 1962 - Dr. Harold Berman stated that he had spoken to
Martin on two occasions in June 1962 in Leningrad. He said the
information given to him by Martin corresponded almost exactly with
that given to Shakad. He stated also he did not feel inclined tc
make any additional disclosures of information furnished to nhim by
inted out that while he does not consider himself

Martin. He poi
Martin's attorney, he does feel that Martin consulted him for advice

and that he, in turn, should nct mention certain porticns of what
Martin told nim for fear that it eventually might reach the Russiaﬁs
and be used against Martin. Berman placed Theodore Shabad in touc
with Martin without himself being present at the interview. Berman
said Martin &idn't go into any great detail concerning plans mace Ty
Mitchell and nhimself for defecting to the USSR. He recalled thac
Martin stated it was approximatelv one vear before the time of his
actual defection that he approached an unnamed Congressman and ex-
pressed to him his resentment at the U-2 flights over the USSR

and requested tha Congressman’'s help in having those flights
abandoned. Berman statsd that when the Congressman failed to act 2n
Martin's plea, Maztin and Mitchell thereafter proceeeded on one
occasion to Mexico City and visited the Soviet Embassy at that peint.
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The Russian imbassy personnel, at that time, were reluctant to deal
with Martin and Mitchell. It was his understanding that Martin and
Mitchell actually went to Mexico to defect, but that when the Russian
officials in Mexico City apparently did not show too much interest

in them, they then returned to the U.S. and made additional plans

to defect. Martin said that the propaganda effects of the defection
were lessened considerably when full publicity was given to the
Powers' shootdown. However, Martin stated that inasmuch as he and
Mitchell had already told the unnamed congressman of the U-2 flights
and had already talked to Russian Embassy personnel in Mexico City
conceming defection, there could be no retracing their steps since they
had already committed crimes against the U.S. governmentc; hence, they
were afraid of staying in the U.S. and persisted in their plans to
defect. Berman stated he had no knowledge what these plans were.

Martin told Berman that on his arrival in the USSR, he was
intensively interrcgated on all aspects of his work with NSA and on all
related U.S. security agencies. Martin stated he was currently working
at the Institute of Mathematics in Leningrad as a statistician but
that apparently the Soviets do not trust him for he is under constant
surveillance by them and given work only of the lowest order of priority.
Martin obviously wants to leave the USSR badly and he is most unhappy

with his present position there.

June 1962 - George Syvertsen, AP correspondent, accompanied
Benny Goodman to Leningrad. While there he learned that Martin was
residing in that city under the name Vladimir Sokolodskv. He contact
Martin by phone and arranged to interview him. Martin &id not discuss
with him what information he had turned over to the Russians or how
he reached Russ:ia from the United States; however Syvertsen assumed from
the conversation that he had traveled to Russia via Mexico. Martin
was definitely upset psychologically and expressed dissatisfaction
with his living conditions. ~Martin said he had met and married a
Russian girl. Martin explained that he and Mitchell were idealistic
emplovees of NSA and kecame disillusioned upon learning of the U-2
U.S5. activities against Russia which they believed

2C
-

flights and other U.5.
were morally wrong. Martin said he had gone to a Congressman and
registered an official complaint, but received no satisfaction. As a

result, he began thinking of defecting to Russia as a means of impressing
others with his idealistic views. He said he had read a lot about Russia
in the USSR magazine. Martin expressed a desire to make contact with
someone in the American Embassy and asked Syvertsen to contact the em-
bassy in his behalf. Syvertsen complied with this request, but does

not believe the Embassy took any action. Syvertsen was again in Leningra
in December 1962. Martin said the Soviets had threatened to withdraw
his special privileges if he again communicated with U.S. personnel.
again saw Martin in Moscow on 10 June 1963. Martin said he was living
and working in Mosceow and had been told again not to associate with

foreigners.

He

A Ny B .’-a;, v, stm TRV RN
i : Y 0
B iy > 'k

—rr—rr—
et et Nrpd T S P 1.

2



DOCID: 3094643

- g
Sy T |

28 August 1962 - While sightseening on Nevskiy Prospekt in
Leningrad, two ONI sources were approached by an individual who in-
troduced himself as William H. Martin. Martin first approached the
one source thinking he was a newsman. He stated he defected to the I'SSR
as a protest against the U.S. government for the U-2 flights and the
seizure of Russian propoganda material by the U.S. Post Office. He
stated he was married to a Russian citizen and was in the process of
becoming a USSR citizen. He stated he had wanted to work in Moscow
but had been denied the opportunity. He was presently working in Lenin-
grade as a mathematician and his work was in no way related to the Russi:¢
space program. He earned the eguivalent of $500 per month. He stated
he was free to travel anywhere within the USSR but had been denied,
on several occasions, a visit to Finland. He stated he had previously
given his storvy to a U.S. newsman in Leningrad in hope his story would
receive wide circulation and recognition, but was disappointed with
the news releases that appeared in U.S. newspapers on 24 June 1962.

In the source's opinion Martin was greatly disillusioned and disappointer
with what he found in the USSR and was looking for outside help to

leave Russia. Martin stated that he "wanted to get out of Russia" and
that he could be of use to the U.S. if he were able to return to this
country. On his arrival in Russia, Martin stated he had cviven informa-
tion to the Russian government pertaining to "foreign codes"” but had
disclosed no informacion pertaining te U.S. codes. He stated Mitchell
was working as a mathematician but could provide no additicnal infor-
mation concerning Mitchell's life in Russia.

A reliable source advised that Martin and his

December 1962 -
Since

wife, Inessa moved from Leningrad to Moscow in December 1962.
the move he has been working for an unnamed leading institute in the
field of mathematics and computer programming, similar to his work in

Leningradg.

November 1963 - Dr. Roscoe White and Dr. George Renninger, assigned
to Lebedev Academy of Sciences on a fellowship, were approached by
Vladimir Anatolovich Sokolovskiv in the cafeteria. Sokolovskiy ex-
plained he was actually William H. Martin. During subsequent contacts,
Martin asked them if there were any way in which they could assist him
in leaving ths Soviet Union legally or otherwise. He subsequently in-
troduced them to Alla Kozlova, a 20-21 year old Russian girl. Some

time during the latter part of January 1964, White began dating "Alla."

She was aware of Martin's true identity, and seemed interested in

White's Soviet friends.
he could about alla,

White asked a Soviet friend to find out what
and the friend subsequently advised White to stor

. He believes her father, whom he never met, works rfor the KGB.
Martin discussed his impending divorce, and in July White learned that
Martin had received his divorce. Martin denied emphatically that either
he or Mitchell were homosexuals. He said he had some sex problems, but
that he was certainly nct a homosexual. With regard to his defection,
Martin stated he had contacted someone prior to his defection. White
understood that nc monev was involwved and that Martin had not been an

in-place agent.
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May 1965 - Dr. Claude Shannon and Bernard M. Oliver, President
of Hewlett-Packard Company met Mitchell in Leningrad, after a lecture
by Shannon at the Electro Technical Institute in Leningrad. Mitchell
said he was working for the Soviet equivalent of the FBI. He wanted
to talk to Shannon about symbolic logic and computer programming.
They supposed, from his questions, that Mitchell was engaged in work
of a cryptographic nature. Mitchell stated he had been married about
two years to a Russian gril, a piano teacher who has also given concer:
Mitchell queried Shannon about the "Tree Searching Problem" a mathe-
matical probability concept which has an application in communications.
Mitchell stated that his iebriefing by the Soviets about NSA covered
a period of about a y%r of intensive debrleflng, after which they let
up. He stated he helped the Soviets make Soviet codes more secure
against efforts by the U.S. to break them, but was of no help to the
USSR in breaking U.S. codes. It was the impression of Oliver and
Shannon that Mitchell was not happy with his life in the Soviet Union.
When asked how he had defected, Mitchell said "you just defect."

January 1968 - Martin requested the assistance of a Canadian
press correspondent in Moscow in determining whether he might get
Canadian consent to a2 rendezvous with his parents in Vancouver.
Martin reportedly ccoasiders himself "inadmissible" to the United
States, but wished to see his parents for compassionate reasons.

The Canadian Correspondent, William Buckley, had met Martin at
f ¢re Howard Rausch, Moscow correspondent for McGraw-Hil:

the apartment of
Publications. Bucklev interpreted Martin's request to reflect that the

Russians know of his interest in getting out of the Soviet Union tc
see his parents. Bucklev commented that he didn't really know what to
make of Mart:in, who was rather outspoken in his discussion of the
shortcomings of 1ife in the USSR. Buckley felt, however, that Martin
is not inte asted in gettinu in trouble with the Russians cor doing
anything which they might consider underhanded.

May 1974 - Donald A Durffy, Vice-President and Manager of Kaiser
Industries, Washington, D.C., met Martin in Moscow in May 1974 at
the National Eotel. Duffy, who was in Moscow to arrange a conference
sponscred by the Stanford Research Institute in cooperation with the
Soviet Ministry of Science and Technology, was approached by Martin
while prevaring te have his dinner, and asked if he might join him.

Martin and Dufifv discussed the "Watergate" events during the meal, at

the conclusion c¢f which Martin spoke of his and Mitchell's defection.

He described what they had learned about U.S. duplicity in its intelli-
gence activities, and told of how they had unsuccessfully tried to
interest Congressman Wayne Hays in doing. something about it. Thereafter

they had decided to defect.

During their conversat:ion, Martin denied to Duffy that he was a
homosexual or a spy. He insisted that he had been well treated by the
Russians and claimed to be working in laser beam research. He
expressed encouragement at the outcome of the "Ellsburg Trial," and

said that he would like to return to the U.S., but not if it meant
being given a jail term.
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Martin complained to Duffy about being short of "hard currency."
Duffy described his appearance as "seedy" and weighing over 200 pounds,
sweating profusely despite a comfortable temperature. Martin refused
the offer of a drink, claiming that he did not indulge. After twc
hours of conversation, Martin paid for his own dinner in rubles, and

departed.

1973 ~ 1975 - In 1973 Rudolf Sheptolevich Tenebaum, a Jewish
emigrant from the Soviet Union who was then teachlng Enclish in
Leningrad, sought an American who could speak to some of his language
He was introduced to Bernon F. Mitchell at the house of a

classes.
student, and thereafter visited Mitchell several times at Mitchell's
apartment. Mitchell is married to a woman named Galina, who is dean

of the piano faculty at Leningrad Conservatory. They have no childre:n.

Tenenbaum described Mitchell as very unhappy, drinking a lot,
regretting his defection, and desirous of returning to the U.S. or
some other English-speaking country. He dislikes Soviet life, speaks
little Russian, and is unable.to read Russian books. He receives a
pensioncf about 500 rubles a month, and has regqular visits from the
KGB. In May 1975, when Tenenbaum last saw him, Mitchell was morose,
and asked about how he could leave the USSR illegally.

Septamber 1975 - Dr. Hans Kuncv, professor at the University
of Toronto, met William Martin in September 1975 while doing research
at the USSE Academy cf Sciences under a USSR/Canada General Exchange
Agreement. Martin approached Kunov during a coffee break, identified
himself, ané spcke openly about his past. He claimed tc bs a con-
sultant to Kunov's group but stated that he did much cf his work "at

home. "

Martin tolé Kunov he wanted to get out of the USSR even if he had
to run certain risks. He told Kunov that Mitchell feels the same and
has said sco to Soviet authorities. Kunov expressed Martin's desires
to the Canad:an Embassy in Moscow. He subsequently met Martin on two
other occasicns, during which Martin warned Kunov not to get personally
involivei, as it wculd be "bad news." :

Martin gave Kuncv his address and phone number. He reported that
Mitchell was never adjusted to Soviet life and is now very desperate.
Martin said Mitchell is willing t> divorce his wife and take any risks
the USSR. Mitchell has openly asked Soviet authorities

to get out of
for permission tc leave awd return to the U.S. but, according toc Martin

has been met by a "wall 5 silence."

Martin is unmarried, feels he has adjusted to the Soviet life and
is accepted in the USSR, he says. He told Kunov he doesn't want to
return to the U.S. but would like to get out of the USSR. He said
he would not consider trying tc escape, but would have "quite a story’
to tell about his life in Russia and would not hesitate to tell "all
about the Russiarns. He complains of constant harrassment by Soviet
officials, and wishes he could talk to American journalists.

Pabird mny
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ay interest in Martin and Mitchell other
2" reasons, but feels that they are suffering
2m.

- Another Soviet emigre, LeW Yakovlevich Maksimov,
ctin as a neighbor beginning in 1968-69, but at
from that which Martin gave Hans Kunov. Martin
ill Sokolovskiy at first, but later told Maksimov

nat about three years before this interview Soviet

> on Martin, allotted him a monthly subsidy of about
2im to stay out of trouble. Maksimov described

the skids," an incurable alcoholic, surrounded

and cthers, and "totally devoted to his all-con-

HSchism."

indl oo
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Gnited Pre=sa Iaternatlanai

Martin, leit, and Mitchell shown after tueir defection in 1260,

U.5. Defector Eyes Return Home

LENINGRAD, U.SS.R. (UPD) —
Bernon F. Mitchell, a crypto-
grapher at the supocr-secret U.S.
Nazional Security AZency who de-

fected io linscow 18 voars ado, .

evidenily wants to come home, in-
formed sources renort.

Alitchell, %), and a colleague,
illiam Mariin, 47, were em-
ployed 2 junior mathematlicians
in the MSA's ervpiography depart-
ment ar Fort Meade, did., when
they doiccted in 1460

Afler :urring up in Moscow,
they suid they had defected “for
mora! and holitical reasons,” and
that thev were disenchanted with
U.S. intelligenve methods.

Their defection caused an up-
roar in U.S. defense circles be-
cause it was belisved that they had
information ahout NSA's inner
workings.

NSA is concerned mainly with
breaking foreign cedes and pro-
tectiny American codes. It also
interceyts fureign communicaticns.

A US. Consulate official in
Leninz-ad said that Aitchell, of
Eureka. Calif, hed contacted

Aunerican offficials to explore the
paossibility of returninz to the
United States.

Informed sources said Mitchell

visited the Ainerican Consulate in
Leaingrad three tfimes this year
to ask about lezal guestions re-
gurding possible prosecution for
nage if he rerurned.
They said durinzg the [lirst two
visiis there were suhstan:ial dis-
cussions, but that on tha third
vizit, Mitchell, who had to wait 2
few minutes until the eonsular
official was iree, sudenly got up
and lcft without meeting the
diplomat.

The sources said the fact that
Alitehell zot past the Soviet guard
outside the consulate indicated
Soviat autharities knew about the
visiis.

Miichell lives in Leningrad and

‘tezches at Leningrad University.

Martin, of Ellenshurg, Wash., also
lives and works in Leningrad.
Tnev sairl Martin, upon hearing
that 2ATitchell might leoave the
Soviet Union. “got very andrr and
has been trving to talk him out

of it.

ol e e B
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"o hﬂuuo, Georgla |

Mr. Robert Lipschultz

Counsel for the Presigent

White House Office

1600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N. W.,
Washington, D, C. 20500

Dear Mr. Lipschultz:

May I please ask your help in determining and advising me
whether there are any Federal charges or convictions against
William H. Martin and/or Bernon Mitchell who were said to have
defected from our National Security Agency to the Soviet Union

in August 1960.

He was born in
May 27, 1931, cerved four years in the U. S.
Navy in Japan along w1th Mitchell from 1951 to 1955, then was

employed by the NSA in 1957. They sent him to the University
of Illinois where I thought he was D“eparlng for his doctorate

t3 time he and Mitchell disappeared in June, 1960,
have tried but have never hecn zblas to learn the
.rﬁnce. Without going

real truth o this mysterious disap:
into details I will say that we couldn’'t seenm to get straight
answers from the NSA or other high officials in our government.

There is no cuestion thatl Iis in Moscow.|

He has indicated thatﬂ”»»ﬁﬁﬁﬂppf nermission from the

Russian anthoritiesg +a e~nfe

Hé"héS'apparently inquired and was told on the one

hand that 1t would be allright for him to visit the United
States, and then someone over there said that he and Mltchﬁll

were tried in absentia and sentenced to 20 years.

We would very much like to know the truth as the record
stands, if it is correct, so that we can tell him whether it
will be possible for him to visit;:::;;;:} ““““““ He has suggested
a meeting in Cuba as an alternative, question. the adv;s—
ability of this under present circumstances. e e

Thank you very much for your consideration gpd/adVice.

_ Yours vervy trulv,
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. JWAY 1R FOATION

ANA P IR AL SR LT T i

_um'rs:n STATES: Goi_ammsm
omndum

OR‘V;:BPUTY y«ﬂ{CTOR DATE: 28 July 1977

‘FROM : GENERAL COUNSEL

; ﬂmmun -Criminal Llablllty of Martln and Mitchell

'71.” This responds to ycur request for advice as to whether
Martin and Mitchell could be successfully vrosecuted should they
become subject to U_S jurisdiction.

Bﬂ]U S ._’.'-.Yauz'ﬂ&i J’Bﬂﬂd-‘ Regulariy o the Payroll Savings Plan

. sera.1e
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(b) (5)
~ ‘Serial: GC/178/77
_ . '/(/,b)(5)
(b) (1)
ROY R. BANNER (b) (3)-P.L. 86-36

General Counsel
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(b) (3)-18 USC 798
(b) (3)-50 USC 403 .

ROBERT E. DRAKE
Deputy Director, Operations
NSA/CSS
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8 USC 798
L. 86-36
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October 1963
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NSA Historian
Office of Central Reference
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The intention of the two missing employees to defect to the Soviet

Union was disclosed on 2 August 1960. At NSA's request, the Maryland State

Police obtained a court order to open Mitchell's safe deposit box in the

State Bank of Laurel. In it was found a "Parting Statement to the American

People” by the two defectors, explaining why they intended to seek asylum in

the USSR and to apply for Soviet citizenship. The Department of Defense

decided not to release the statement for publicetion, as intended by its’

authors {the key to the safety deposit box was left where it was sure to be

found in Mitchell's apartment). The statement itself required investigation,

as & possible hoex, and there was no desire to give nation-wide publicity to
the distorted and twisted views expressed in it. ¥

# SECRET Summary.

Upon the discovery of the statement, an intensive but futile effort
vas made to intercept the two men before they could reach their destination.
The Department of Defense acknowledged on 5 August that the missing employees

had probably slipped behind the iron curtein. Confirmation came on 6 September

1960 when the two defectors appeared at a Moscow press conference and gave a

doubtless well-rehearsed explenation for their action. They denounced the

- United States in the same distorted manner as in the statemant planted in the
safe deposit box in the State Bank of Laurel. %

#* SECRET Summary.

The backgrounds, personality and character of the two men were similar
in many respects. Both had come tc_: the Agency_ in 1957 through NSA's program for
the recrultment of scientific personnel, conducted in wniversities and colleges,

and both were eventually assigned to the Office of Research and Development.

Each met NSA's high personnel selection and cleerence standards. Their

personnel and security; files gave hints, but few positive indications, of the
—HANPHE—VEA—COMENE—CHATRRES—OMEY—

207




DOCID: 3094645

SECRET

UV L e

deficiencies in character and personality that had much to do with their

decision to defect to the Soviet Union. ¥

¥ GSECRET Summary.

The biographies of the two men came under careful scrutiny. Bernon F.

Mitchell, born on 11 March 1929 at San Francisco of a respected, middle-class
famlly, received his education at Humboldt State College, September 1948 -
June 1949; California Institute of Technology, September 1949 - December 1950;

and Stanford University, Jenuary 1955 - June 1957, greduating from the latter

with the degree of B.S. in statistics in 1957.

" Mitchell's studies were iInterrupted by active duty in the U.S. Navy,

from Januery 1951 to November 1954, during which he acquired field experience

in cryptology and some familiarity with computers. Hls fateful friendship

with William H. Martin began while both were stationed in Japen. Upon

completing the requirements for his degree at Stanford, Mitchell accepted

NSA's offer of employment as a GS-T Mathematician, reporting for duty on
8 July 1957.

Two weeks later he was granted an interim clearance for COMINT,

followed six months later by a final clearance, on 23 January 1958. He was

described by acquaintances as honest, trustworthy, reliable and loyal, but his

persdnnel file also contalned the significent appraisal "---very retiring,

---at times, anti~social---." Mitchell reported to the Office of Research and

Development for assignment as a Crypto-Mathematician on 27 January 1958. #

¥ SECRET Summary.

The second defector, William H. Martin, was born at Columbus, Georgis,

on 27 May 1931. Mis education included attendance at Central Washington College,

September 1949 - December 1950, and September 1955 ~ June 1956, and the
University of Washington, September 1948 - 1949, and July 1956 - June 1957,

graduating from the latter with a B.S. degree in mathematics in 1957. He obtained

experience in cryptography while in the Navy, 1951-1955, and following his dis-
charge in Japan in 1955 he continued in that field for nearly a year as s

PI RISt R L L P -T- X WS L - L L T I R Py
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Department of the Army employee. Martin accepted an NGA offer of employment

as a Mathematician, GS-7, on 2 May 1957, reporting for duty at NSA on

8 July 1957, the same day as Mitchell. IHe was granted an interim clearance for

COMINT on 1h August 1957. Before his final clearance on 12 May 1958, he re-

ported for duty in the Office of Research and Development on 27 January 1958 --

the same day that Mitchell also reported to that Office. According to Martin's

investigative reports, he vwas consldered to be trustworthy, but some persons

regarded him as "an insufferable egotist," and questioned his emotional

maturity and sense of responsibility. There were indications in his personnel

and security files that he had emotional problems. During the 1959-1960 school

year Martin attended the Graduate School of the University of Illinois under

sn NSA fellowship, earning an M.A. degree in mathematlcs. While at the

University of Illinois, 1t was later discovered, he had associated with persons

alleged to be communists and fellow travellers. %

¥ SECRET Summary.

2. Investigation of the Case

a. Scope of the Investipgative Effort

The drematic appearance of Martin and Mitchell at the Moscow press

conference was the signal for a comprehensive and intensive investigation of

all aspects of the case. Why had the two men renounced the United States and

defected to the USSR? How had they made their way to the USSR? Did they have

confederates who were accessories to the act of defection? Was the affair
englneered by Communlsts, particularly by Soviet agents? What information
about NSA's sensitive operations couwld be obtained by the USSR from the
defectors? Vhat weaknesses in NSA's personnel security program mlght have made

this incident possible by not discovering the unsuitsbility of both men for
employment in NSA? *

*  SECRET Summary; SECRET Report of Review of NEA Security Procedures and
Status, Part I, Section 2.

209
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QNEHaD 1N
B. The Martin snd Mitchell Case 3G G UIUEG U

1. The Defection of Martin and Mitchell

The failure of two Agency employees to return from annual leave in the
summer of 1960 precipitated NSA's most serious and most sensational security
case. The two em@loyees, Williah H. Martin and Bernon F. Mitchell left on
annual leave, 24 June 1960, ostensibly to visit their parents residing on the
West Coast, but actually to carry out a nefarious scheme to defect to the Soviet
Union. ' On 18 July 1960, three days after the two employees were due.to return,

their supervisor notified his division chief that they were absent without

leave. Concerned by the unexplained absence of the two men, their supervisor

tried, without success, to reach them at their local addresses and at their

parents' homes on 25 July. Official notification of the unauthorized absence

of the two employees was sent to PERS that same day and to SEC on the following

morning. ¥

% SECRET Summary of Investigative Effort in the Martin and Mitchell Case,
25 Jul 60 - 1 Feb 61, (SEC Records).

The Office of Security Services began its investigation by questioning
supervisor and co-workers about the vacation plans of the missing employees.
Their parents advised SEC on 26 July that neither of the two had been seen or
heard from since they began thelr leave. Two days later the Maryland State

Police, at NSA's request, issued en all-points missing persons "no publicity"

bulletin for dilstribution throughout the United States. Later that day SEC

learned that Martin and Mitchell had departed from National Airport, Washington,
D. C.y on an Eastern Airlines flight to Mexico City on 25 June, and that on

1 July they had continued from Mexico City to Havena, Cuba. There the trail

was lost. The FBI and the CIA were informed of the case and were ssked to

asgist in the hunt. The former declined a request by the Secretary of Defense

to take over the investigation of the case oﬁ 26 July, but expressed its desire

to provide asslstance. ¥

* SECRET Summary of Investigative Effort in the Martin and Mitchell Case,
25 Jul 60-1 Feb 61 (SEC Records), cited hereafter ds SECRET Summary; SECRET

Report of Review of National Securlty Agency Security Procedures and Status,
Part I, Section 2; UNCLASSIFIED Office of Security Services Briefing on
Investigative Results of the Martin and Mitchell Cese, n.d. 1961.
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The Special Operatlions Division's entire staff of 22 investigators was
assigned to the case. Extensive assistance was provided in the United States and
abroad by the Investigative resources of the Department of Defens;, specifically
the Office of Naval Intelligence (ONI), the Air Force's Office of Special

Intelligence (0SI), and the Army's Counterintelligence Corps (CIC).. The FBI

and the CIA were kept posted on the progress of the investigations, and each

ansvered specific requests for assistance. The former, for exemple, conducted

laboratory tests and checked its files for information on persons who had had

any contact with the two defectors. The investigations were carried out as

unobtrusively as possible to minimize the disclosure of more information

detrimental to national security.

Searching inquiries were made into the backgrounds, associations, activ-

ities, interests, habits end contacts of the defectors. Within NSA, 185 persons

who had had any contact with either Martin or Mitchell - professional, social,
recreational or otherwise - were identified and interviewed. The familles of

both men were first questioned at length and then frequently asked supplementéry

specific questions. Approximately 450 persons who had ever been associated

with either Martin or Mitchell were interviewed to gain whatever informstion

they could prévide. Included were professors, classmates and soclal assoclates

at the various schools they had attended.

The service records of both men were examined. As many of their former

Naval associates as-possible were located throughout the world and questioned.
All physicians, psychistrists, dentists and other practitioners known to have
examined or treated either man were interviewed for information on their

medical histories, emotional stability and personality traits. The financial

records of both men were combed for evidence of unexplained income or irregular

financial activities. Their personal cffects were subjected to laboratory

tests by the FBI. Most of the passengers, stewardesses and crews of the flights
used by Martin and Mitchell during their defection were located and interviewved.
The search extended to the records of utility companies, libraries, credit

agencies and insurance companies. Every lead, no matter how unpromising or

trivial, was fully exploited. Although the major investigative task was

— HNBLE—VEACOMENT—CHAT RN EES SN —
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2omple..d by February 1961, the case was not regarded as closed because of the
many puzzling aspects and unexplained questions that remeined.
b. Findings

The intensive investigation revealed that some of the worst fears sroused
by the cese were groundless, but established no clear motive for the defection.
Nothing was found to indicate that Martin and Mitchell had previously engaged

in espionage activities or that they hed been assisted by collaborators, con-

federatee or accessories. No evidence showed that the defection was the climax

of & Moscow-directed espionage operation or that it was the work of an espionage

apppratus in the United States. The accumulated evidence indicated that the

defection was an impulsive, self-generated act, conceived and initiated without
outside prompting or assistance, and that the two men received no outside assist-

ance until they had left the United States. ¥

* SECRET Report of Review of NSA Security Procedures and Status, Pert T,
Section 2.

The investigators were particularly concerned with uncovering all hints

or clues that might have provided a forewarning. The findings on that score

vere meager and inconclusive. Martin may have disclosed hls Iintention to defect

to an intimate associate outside of NSA. An unsupported allegation from a

questionable source indicated that Martin had been planning to defect for years,

and had hoped to gain sufficlent informgtion through employment at NSA to in-

duce the Soviet Union to grant him asylum. Martin and Mitchell may have visited

Mexico and Cuba in December 1959 or January 1960, but nothing definite could be
learned about that trip, and it was not at all certain that 1t ever took place.
The possibility that Martin had developed contacts with communists while at the

Universlty of Illinois was explored. That he had associated with alleged

communists end fellow travellers while at the University was established, but

there were no indications that he became involved in undercover or subversive

arrangements or activities. The investigation of the case confirmed that Martin

and Mitchell had carefully concealed their Intention to defect and that, in the
—HANBEE—A—COMBFR—CHAM RS —ONY—
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absence of forewarning, it was virtually impossible to stop them from carrying

out their plans. ¥

% SECRET Summary.

The most pleusible explanations for the defection attributed 1t to
pérsonal abnormalities, as shown below. Detailed 1nves£iga£ioqs into the lives
of the two revealed that they were egotistical, arrogent and insecure young men
whose place in soclety was much lover than they belleved they deserved. Both
had greatly inflated opinions concerning their intellectual attainments and
talents, and both reportedly exprésaed bitter resentment that they had not yet

received the recognition they were sure they deserved as up-and-coming young

scientists. #* 1p) (3)-P.L. 86-36

* SECRET Summary; CONFIDENTIAL information furnished\ﬁy
10 Jan 63.

The mentel arrogence displayed by the two men spparently was in

compehsation for serlous and obvious personality deficlencies. To those who

knew them, they were "socially awkward," and Mitchell in particular was de-
scribed as extremely unsophisticated and naive. While they were in Naval

service, Martin epparently was Mitchell's only friend. The iatter vas described

as weak, insecure and susceptible to the influence of persons who met his intel-

lectual standards. Their neighbors, who deseribed them ms odd young men who kept

to themselves, suspected them of homosexuality. The suspicion of homosexuality

was also voiced by a psychiatrist visited several times by Mitchell in 1960, dbut

no substantiating evidence was found by the investigators. %

¥ SECRET Summaxry of Investigative Effort in the Martin and Mitchell Case.

Comprehensive and painsteking investigations of en intensity not possible

in routine processing of applicants later disclosed that the two men had attitudes

—HANDLE A COMENE -G HANNEE—ONEY—
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They reJjected, to the point of contempt, prevalling stendards of morality end

soclal mores; for example, they were especially critical of marrlage lsws and

moral .restrictions. Both showed little interest or concern for their families

and disregarded family advice. With regard to religion, they professed atheism,

and they rddiculed the religious convictions of others. In recent years, they

had been increasingly critical of the U.S. Government and its policies, and they

had objected to various aspects of the national intelligence effort. ¥

# UNCLASSIFIED SEC Briefing on Investlgative Results of the Martin and
Mitchell Case.

Indications of mental instability and sbnormality appeared in theilr
Peychological tests taken by Martin early in his college career

indicated sbnormal tendencies and emotional immaturity treits which his subse-

quent actions tended to conflrm. Mitchell, who visited & locsl psychlatrist

twice in May 1960 and agaih early in June, was distraught to the point of penilc

on the last occasion but did not disclose why. *

¥*  SECRET Sunmary.

The findings in the Martin and Mitchell case strongly confirmed the

importance of testing sultablility during the security clearance process. No

derogatory information of a disqualifying nature had been uncovered in the normal

processing of thelr security clearances. The essential unsultability of each

for employment in NSA was revealed only by the intensive investigation followling

thelr defection. The case demonstrated that sufficient information for a valid

Judgment of suitability could be difficult to obtain, the more so when the in-

dividual concerned deliberately concealed defogatory facts. The resources of

psychiatry appeared to be necessary to help resolve security clearance cases

when mental factors were involved., *

* BSECRET Report of Investigative Effort in the Martin snd Mitchell Case.
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3. Department of Defense and Congrensional Inquiries Into the Case

a. Actions by the Secretary of Defense

The Secretary of Defense met the news of the defection of Martin and
Mitchell by preparing for inevitadle inguiries by Congressional committees and
by lsunching his own investigation of security practices and procedures in NSA.

For both purposes the Office of the Secretary of Defense required comprehensive

information from NSA. Accordingly, late in Angust 1960, the General Counsel, °

0sD, Mr. J. Vincent Burke, Jr., as the representative of the Secretary of Defense,
submitted 229 queétions, some speciflically concerned with the Martin and Mitchell

case and others with security policies, practices and procedures in NSA. The

answers provided by the Office of Security Services required some 166 pages,

exclusive of reference materials.

Mr. Burke used the materials provided by BEC to prepare & comprehensive,
35-page briefing covering the Martin and Mitchell case and NSA's personnel

security program. He delivered his prepared statement before the Special Sub-

Committee for Investipgation of Intelligence lMalters of the House Armed Services
Committee (the so-called "Kilday Committee") on 15 September 1960, and to the

House Un-American Activities Committee (Representative Frencis E. Walter,

Cheirmsn) on the following day. Mr. Burke's briefings vere merely the opening

chapter of the extended and searching Congressional inguiries into security in

NSA.

The Secretary of Defense also requested the Inspector-CGeneral of the
U.S. Air Force, Lt. Gen. Joseph Carroll, to act as his personal representative,

for the purpose of conducting another, more stringent, evaluation of security

practices and procedures in NSA. General Carroll, with a survey team of his own

choosing, visited the Agency during the period 17 October - 2 November 1960.

Special significance was attached to the oral comments and recommendations

made by individusl members of the survey team, since, if General Carroll ever

submitted a written report on his inspection ¥isit, no copy was furnished to NSA.

The lack of written criticisms and recommendations by the survey team worried the
Office of Security Services, since it was uncertain whether it had acted on all

of General Carroll's suggestions or whether more criticisms based on that survey

would be forthcoming. ‘The Director, HSA, Vice Admiral L. 1l. Frost, held several
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personal conferences with General Cerroll in an effort to secure an understanding

on further observations or findings that might result from the survey. A de-

tailed report itemizing the chenges made as a result of General Carroll's survey

was submitted by the Director, NSA, to the Cffice of the Secretary of Defense on
14 November 1960. *

* UNCLASSIFIED DIRMSA (Lt. Gen. John A. Samford, USAF,) Memo for the Sec Def
(Attn: Gen G. B. Erskine), Serial: N.4333, 1l Nov 60, sub:

Current NSA
Security Policies, (in Rubel Report, Part I, Sec 2). :

The impact of General Carroll's survey on personnel and physical security

practices and procedures In NSA has heen narrated in the chapters of this history

devoted to those programs. Thus, the concern he expressed over the Agency's

practice of granting interim clearances for COMINT on the basis of s favorable

National Agency Check and a personal interview confirmed by a polygraph test led
to termination of that practice in October 1960. In line with General Carroll's

suggestions, the review of all security files containing unresolved derogatory

information of any kind was intensified.

Another change was the abandonment of the policy of withholding

information verified by a polygraph test unless it wvas related to serious criminal
or subversive activities. TIn accordance with General Carroll's suggestion, in-

vestigative lesds derived from polygraph interviews were provided to the Military

Agencies conducting background investigations for HSA.

In the physical security srea, General Carroll expressed concern over

unsupervised access to sreas containing classified materials by members of the

char force and other GSA personnel. His suggestions influenced changes in the

requirements for the wearing of blue badges and in the supervision of GSA and

concessionaire personnel. A number of other procedural changes, including many

that were of a minor nature, reflected the influence of the survey team. ¥

* SECRET Report of Review of NSA Security Procedures and Status, Part I,
Sec 3; CONFIDENTIAL NSA Security Manual, 1h Sep 60.
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. b. Probes by Congressional Committees

The U. S. Congress was shocked and deeply dlsturbed by the defection

to the Soviet Union of two employees of an extremely sensitive agency intimately

connected with nationsl security. The Martin and Mitchell episode posed serious

questions that had to be answered. Iow vere the Communists able to achieve this

success? Had they actually succeeded in penetrating NSA? How vulnerable were

the security v .ssures that shielded the Agency's sensitive activities? The dis-

astrous defection with all its benefits to the Communlists seemed scandalous, end

required an explenation. A careful scrutiny of security conditions at NSA was

believed necessary to uncover undisclosed penetrations of the Agency that might
have been achieved by the Communists, and to correct weaknesses that they could
exploit. The task of probing the Martin and Mitchell case and of closely

examining security conditions at NSA was undertaken by both the House Committee

on Un-American Activities and the "Kilday Cormittee," the former conducting the

more intensive investigation. %

SECRET Report of Review of NSA Security Procedures and Status, Part I,
Sec 2, 1962; Report by the House Committee on Un-American Activities,
House of Representatives, Eighty-Seventh Congress, Second Session,

13 Aug 62, sub: Security Practices in the National Security Agency
(Defection of Bernon F. Mitchell and William H. Martin).

The Un-American Activities Conmittee began a preliminary investigation

of the csse following the public announcement on 1 August 1960 that the two men

vere missing. The Committee authorized a formal investigation and hearings on

the National Security Agency on T September 1960, the day after the Moscow press

conference which confirmed the defection of Martin snd Mitchell. In the in-

vestigation and hearings that followed, the Committee recognized and respected

the sensitive nature of NSA's operations., ¥

* Report by the House Committee on Un-American Activities, 13 Aug 62.

The two Congressional inquiries probed deeply into many aspects of

NSA's security program, past and present. NSA answered numerous separate

requests for information, either through the Department of Defense or directly.
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Before the House Committee on Un-American Activities, the Director and Deputy
Director, the Chiefs, Office of Security Services and Offlce of Personnel

Services, and less frequently other NSA officials appeared. The preparation

of materials required by the inquiries was time-consuming, and sometimes
difficult, and diverted the Security Staff from its normal duties at a time

when they were increasingly burdensome. *

Yb) (3)-P.L. 86-36

% SECRET Report of Review of NSA Security Procefures and Statue

Sec 2, 1962; SECRET information furnished by
30 Nov 62.

Part T

Security restrictions hindered the investigative efforts of the House

Commnittee on Un-American Activities and denied to its staff much of the in-

formation it desired. The question of what information could be made available

to the Committee was crucial. The Department of Defense sought to act as

intermediary, furnishing carefully prepared data to the Committee through

suitable channels. The latter, however, brushed aside the formal briefing on

the Martin and Mitchell case presented by the General Counsel, OSD, and tried to

obtain the inflormation it required directly from Agency officisls. Some requests

had to be refused as contravening Presidentiel directives or injurious to national
security. The Committee, for example, requested NSA to identify the security
evaluators who had approved Martin's and Mitchell's aécess to COMINT so that they

could be requested to appear for questioning. The Department of Defense stead-

fastly réfused, but eventually agreed that the three eveluators concerned could

prepare written responses to written guestions submitted by the Committee. The

questions were forwarded to the General Counsel, 05D, by letter in September 1961.

Before the evaluators were permitted to compose thelr answers they were inter-

vieved by the Ceneral Counsel. On another oceasion (in August 1961) the Chairman

of the Committee requested Lthe names and dates of interim and final clearances of
26 employees dismissed by HSA (for sexnal devialions) as a result of the review of

personnel. security files Toilowing Lhe defection of l‘artin and Mitchell --~ a
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request that also had to be denied. ¥

*  UNCLASSIFIED Ltr., Frank 5. Tavenner, Jr., Director Committee on

Un-American Activities, House of Reps to Mr. Cyrus R. Vance, General
Counsel, DOD, 5 Sep 61 (in SECRET Report of Review of NUGA Security

Procedures snd Status, Part I, Sec 2); Report by the House Committec on
Un-American Activities, 13 Aug 62.

The insbility of the Committee to obtain the information it required

because of security considerations was frustrating at first. The Committee

complained that at the outset of its probe, "the Defense Department which has

Jurisdiction over NSA exhibited great reluctance to cooperate." The Chairman

of the Committee and the Secretary of Defense eventually sgreed upon a plan of
cooperation in February 1961 which greatly facilitaeted the 1investigation. At

the end, in its summation of the probe, the Committee commended the Department
of Defense and NSA for the manner in which they hed assisted the investigation

and for their actions to correct deficliencies revealed during the inquiry. ¥

* Report by the House Committee on Un-American Activities, 13 Aug 62.

The Committee's report on "Security Prsctices in the National Security
Agency" published on 13 August 1962 found much to criticize in the Agency's

personnel recruitment and security clearance practices. It contended that the

Agency had not complied with the intent of Department of Defense directives
pertaining to the hiring of employees end the grenting of interim clearances.
Starting in 1951, the Agency had invoked the emergency provisions of the DOD

directives which permitted the hiring of persons before their National Agency

Checks were completed. That practice, begun becnuse of the Korean War emergency

and continued until 1960, was contrary to the limitation that security require-
nents for hiring employees could be waived only for specified positions, after

a finding that the action was necessary for national defense. ¥

* Tbid.
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The Agency had also invoked the ewmergency provisioné of the Defense
Department reguletions which authorized the granting of an interim clearance

to a new employee before the completion of a full field investigation. Instead

of granting such clearances to individual emergency appointees, the Agency, since
1951, had given interim clearances to all new employees who passed a National

Agency Check and a polygraph interview. The report contended that the departure

from the spirit and intent of the sppointment and interim clearasnce regulations
"had the effect of vitiating their effectiveness as security measures even while

there was technical compliance with them." *

% Report.by the House Committee on Un-American Activities, 13 Aug 62.

NSA was criticized for overemphaesizing and mlsusing the polygraph by.

relying on it primarily for adjudlcation rather than for investigative leads.

It was contended that the Agency placed far too much reliance on the accuracy of
the polygraph interview as a means of conclusivél& determining an employee's

sultsbility for a security cleerance. The report guoted Mr., J. Edgar Hoover's

views that the polygraph was merely an investigative aid, and by itself was not

a conclusive determinant of guilt or innocence. The charge was made that NBA

did not utilize the polygraph interview in 1ts proper role as an investigative

. aid. The Office of Security Services restricted access to reports and records

of polygraph interviews to its own members, thus depriving PERS of information
that could have a direct bearing on en applicant's suitability for employment.
Recognition by NSA of the polygraph's real value in providing

"investigative direction” might have changed the results of the background in-

vestigation of Mitchell. Lacking his polygraph admissions of sex deviations as

a youth -- admissions which the clearance evaluator had decided were not of a
disqualifying nature -- the Air Force investigstors were denied leads into an

area of consldereble significance for determining Mitchell's suitability for

employment. The Committee's criticism made no allowances for NSA's policy of

assuring applicants that their polygraph interviews would be treated as
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confidential in return for voluntarily submitting to the procedure.

The Committee found that, at the time that Martin and Mitchell were
hired, sometimes the Judgment of only one medium grade (GS-9) evaluator

determined whether the results of & background investigation or polygreph inter-

view were favorable or not. If everything appeared to be in order, he was not

required to obtain concurrence in his Jjudgment from anyone else. In a few

instances, the same eveluator reviewed all investigative findings pertaining to

an employee, and thus was the only person to pass judgment on his security

acceptability. The Committee concluded that the Director, Security, hed

delegated too much suthority to the security evaluators.

The Committee charged that NSA's security procedures were faulty in
that they did not prevent the hiring of persons who were security risks -- a

charge that was substantiated by the dismissal of the 26 employees previously

discussed. The Committee contended that prior to its investigations, NSA

did not understand the security threat posed by employees who were homosexuals

or sex deviates.

As its final eriticism, the Committee cited the failure of the Agency

to notify the FBI when its employees were transferred to other locations (NSA

routinely reported the names of new employees to the FBI). Thus when NSA sent

Martin to the University of Illinois in the Fall of 1959 the FBI was not notified.

The FBI consequently could not know that the William H. Martin, who, the

Committee alleged, had associated with Communists whille attending the University

of Illinois during 1959 and 1960, was an NSA employee. %*

=7 (b)) (3)-P.L. 86-36

* | »Osggﬂchallengesfthe implication that the FBI knew

at the University of Illinois was associated with
Comnmunists.

A check of Martin's name in the indices of the FBI field office
serving the | vers of linois srea was negative. SECRET information
furnished by

10 Jun 63; Report by the House Committee
on Un-American Activities, 13 Aug 62.

The Committee's report of 13 August 1962 did not conclude its interest

in security policies and procedures in NSA. Another aspect of the Committee's
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aclivitier was its sponsorship of legislative proposals designed to strengthen

security in the Agency. ¥

Report by the House Committee on Un-American Activities, 13 Aug 62; SECRET
Report of Review of NSA Security Procedures and Status, Part I, Sec 2;

CONFIDENTIAL informatlion furnished by Roy R. Banner, Legal Advisor, NSA,
30 Nov 62.

. Proposed legislation for NSA

The possibility of strengthening security in NSA through legislation

was explored by the Agency, the Department of Defense, and the House Un-American

Activities Committee. With the status of the CIA in mind, NSA officials proposed

that Congress directly underwrite the authority of NSA in a Federal statute that
would exempt NSA from the termination procedures prescribed by Public Law 733 and
from the U. S. Civil Service Commission's authority (under the Performance Rating

Act of 1950) to inspect NSA's administration of performence rating plens, in-

cluding appeals to the USCSC.
The initlel impetus for proposing such legislation for NSA was provided

by the President's Board of Consultants on Forelgn Intelligence Activities. 1In

response to 1ts request, the Director, NSA, on 18 September 1960, submitted

recommendations for strengthening security in NSA in the light of the Martin and

Mitchell case. The Director's views were reflected in the following recommendetions

by the Board, submitted to the President on 4 October 1960: (1) that assurances be

provided that no individual be employed or retained by NSA unless his employment 1is

clearly consistent with national security; (2) that the Secretary of Defense or

his designee be granted full discretionary suthority to terminate the services of

an employee; (3) that NSA be exempted from gertain Civil Service requirements

when Jjustified by security reasons. The Board's proposals obviously would require

legislative action. *

* SECRET Report of Review of NSA Security Procedures and Status, Part I, Sec 2.
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The President requested (31 October 1960) the views of the Secretary
of Defense on the Board's proposals, and the latter, in turn, asked

(9 November 1960) the Director, NSA, for his comments. In stating the Agency's

position the Acting Director, NSA, Dr. Louis W. Tordella, strongly endorsed the

Poard's recommendations. ¥ The standard in the Board's first recommendation,

UNCLASSIFIED Memo, Acting Director, NSA (Dr. Louis W. Tordella) for the
Sec Def, (Attn: Gen. G. B. Erskine, USMC-Ret, Ass't to the Sec Def, Special
Ops) 18 Nov 60, Serial N 4504, sub: Recommendation of the President's
Board of Consultants on Foreign Intelligence Activities (in SECRET Report
of Review of NSA Security Procedures and Status, Part I, Sec 2, 1962).

of course, was currently being followed, but the standard would be even more

suthoritative if Congress established it. The second recommendation "would

overcome certain inadequacies in termination authofity.f Public Law 81-733
authorized the Secretary of Defense to terminate employment in the interest of
national security, but procedural requirements and other safeguards provided to

employees tended to emasculate the effectiveness of that authority. For

example, NSA might have to disclose highly classifled information in a hearing

or jJudicial proceeding. legislation that bestowed full discretionary authority

on the Director, NSA, to terminate employment, consequently was highly desirable.
Finally, with regard to the third recommendation, Public Law 86-36 (29 May 1959)

provided NSA some relief from Civil Service requirements, but certain "undesirable

restrictions” remained. NSA positions were under Schedule A, and consequently

were subject to review by the Civil Service Commission. Relief from both

restrictions was desirable. Dr. Tordella concluded by urging that consideration
be given to providing express Congressional statutory authority for the establish-

ment of NSA, in the event that the Board's proposals were acceptable to the

Congress. ¥

¥ SECRET Report of Review of NSA Security Procedures and Status, Part I, Sec 2.

The Secretary of Defense recognized the advantages of the proposed

legislation for NSA, but he believed they were outweighed by certain disndvantageé.
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He was parileularly concerned over the likellhood that efforts to Institute
summary termination of employment for reasons of national security would arouse

widespread criticism for denying to any employee so discharged his "day 1in

court.” On 15 December 1960, the Secretary of Defense opposed proposing such

a law at that time, but left the door open for such action in the future if it

was regarded as necessary. On 9 January 1961, the Director, NSA, requested that

the Secretary of Defense reconsider NSA's requirements for legislation, and sub-

mitted a draft bill. The matter was tabled, however, pending clarification of

the interest of the "Kilday Subcommittee" of the House Armed Services Committee

in initiating such legislation. ¥

UNCLASSIFIED Memo, Brig. Gen. Edward G. Lansdale, Deputy Ass't to the Sec
Def (Special Ops) for the Executive Secretary, NSC, 15 Dec 60, sub: Seventh
Report to the President by the President's Board of Consultants on Forelgn
Intelligence Activities, dated October I, 1960; URCLASSIFIED DIRNSA Memo

for the Sec Def (Attn: Gen. G.B. Erskine, USMC-Ret, Ass't to Sec Def

Special Ops), 9 Jan 61, {Serial: NOO83) sub: legislation for the NSA,
both in Rubel Report, Part I, Section 2).

The proJject was revived by a communicaetion from the Generel Counsel,

DOD, on 9 May 1961, stating his desire to resume action in the Depertment of

Defense on NSA's request for legislation, since it eppeared that the enticipated

hearings of the "Kilday Subcommittee" would not be scheduled. Three days later,

the Director, NSA, submitted a revised request for legislation. The principal

change would assign to the Secretary of Defense rather than to the Director,

NSA, authority to terminate employment in the Agency for reasons of national

security without the need to follow the procedures prescribed by PL T33. #*

* UNCLASSIFIED DIRNSA Memo, for Sec Def (Attn: Gen. G.B. Erskine), 12 May 61,
(Serial: N1512) sub: Legislation for the NSA, (Rubel Report, Pert I, Sec 2)

The plan for strengthening security in NSA eventually received the

powerful support of the House Committee on Un-American Activities. The Chair-
man of the Commlttee, Representative Francis E. Walter, on 8 February 1962,

introduced a bill (H.R. 1017h) designed "to achieve maximum security for the
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Agency end to strengthen the Director of NSA in providing it." Following a
hearing on that bill in an executive seseion attended by representetives of all
interested departments and agencies, a revised or "clean bill" was introduced

by Mr. Walter on 12 June 1962 as H.R. 12082. *

Report by the House Committee on Un-American Activities, 13 Aug 62, sub:
Security Practices in the NSA; H.R. Report No. 2120 (8Tth Congress,

2nd Session) 2 Aug 62, sub: Amending the Internal Security Act of 1950 to
Provide for Maximum Personnel Security in the NSA.

The bill (H.R. 12082) would amend the Internal Security Act of 1950 by
adding a Title IV - "Personnel Security Procedures in National Security Agency."
The first of the six sections of the bill (Section 401) affirmed the intent of

Congress that strict security standards should govern employment and mccess to

classlified information in NSA. The Secretary of Defense was to prescribe

regulations to ensure that employment snd access to classified information in

NSA was "clearly consistent with the national security." The next provision

(Section 402) established as a requirement for employment in NSA, the favorable

appraisal of s full field investigation of each applicant. To assist the
Secretary of Defense and the Director, NSA, in handling cases where doubt
existed sbout the granting of final clearances, or eligibility for continued

access, the establishing of one or more boards of appraisal was prescribed.

No person could be granted access to classified information contrary to the

recommendstions of such a board. *

* H.R. Report No. 2120 (BTth Congress, 2nd Session), 2 Aug 62, sub:
Amending the Internal Security Act of 1950.

The bill would authorize the Secretary of Defense summarily to
terminate the eﬁployment of any officer or employee of the Agency whenever he
determined thet procedures prescribed in applicaeble laws for that purpose
could not be invoked for reasons of national security (Section 403). An
employee terminated under that section retained the right to seek or accept

employment in any other department or agency of the government, if he was
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stand by reaffirming the findings of the Commission on Government Security in

a report to the President and Congress dated 21 June 1957. The Commission

concluded that "the security interests conmitted to its ZﬁSA'§7 care were soO

great, and the consequences of error so devastating, that authority to deviate

from a proposed uniform loyalty program for Federal employees should be granted

to this agency.” *

* Report by the Committee on Un-American Activities, House of Representatives,
13 Aug 62, p. 20.

Finaliy the blll would amend both the Performance Rating Act of 1950

and Public Law 86-36 of 29 Mey 1959 to exempt NSA from restrictive Civil

Service procedures. The changes would give NSA exemptions similar to those

granted by Congress to other sensitive agencies. The former, for example,
required the Civil Service Commission to inspect the administration of per-

formance ratings and permitted employees to appeal performance ratings to the

Commission. *

* Public Law 86-36, 86th Congress, H.R. 4599, 29 May 59; H.R. Report
No. 2120, 2 Aug 62, sub: Amending the Internal Security Act of 1950.

The legislation proposed by Representative Walter had the approval of
the Department of Defense, and no objectlons to it were raised by the Department

of Justice and the U. S. Civlil Service Commission. The House Un-American

Activities Committee reported the bill favorably on 2 August 1962, and it was
subsequently passed by the House of Representatives. The Senate, however, did

not act on the measure before Congress adjourned. Sponsors of the bill intended

to reintroduce the measure in the next Congress, and they were confident that

it would then be enacted into law. *

¥ H.R. Report No. 2120, 2 Aug 62; CONFIDENTIAL information provided by
Roy R. Banner, legal Advisor, NSA.
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5. Impact on NSA's Security Program

The defection of Martin and Mitchell provided a povwerful stimulus for
overhauling and strengthening security in NSA.  For the first time, represent-
atives of the Secretary of Defense and the Congress subjected the Agency's.
security procedures and practices to critical scrutiny, and sought to determine
how the protection afforded by it to sensitive materials could be improved.
Changes made by NSA as & result of internal snalysis and scrutiny from outside
have been discussed in this narrative within the context of the various programs
to which they applied. Beyond any doubt no other event has had, or is likely
to have in the future, a greater impact on the Agency's security program.

The Director, NSA, assured the Secretary of Defense in November 1960
that the standards he would establish for both hiring and clearance would be

specific and would be "experimentally severe toward determining end adopting

the meximum degree of severity which maintainance of a workforce can tolerate." #

% UNCLASSIFIED Memo, Director, NSA, for the Secretary of Defense (Attn:

Assistant to Sec Def, Special Ops), 1k Nov 60, (Serial N4333), sub:
Current NSA Security Policies.

Revised procedures for screening applicants gave much more ettention to
determing suitability for employment, and required careful evaluation of all

pertinent factors through coordinated actions by PERS and SEC. The mandatory,

pre-employment, medical examination was henceforth expanded to include a
psychological screening to ascertaln a candidate's mental end emotional fitness

for employment. Applicants who gave indications of emotionel instability were

then examined by the Agency's psychiatrists. Information derived by the Office

of Security Services from its investigative sources, including all data obtalned
through polygraph interviews,'was thereafter routinely made available to the

Office of Personnel Services for its use in evaluating suitability for initial

or continuing employment. The Service investigative agencies benefited by

receiving the data derived from the polygraph interviews of applicants. *

* Report by the House Committee on Un-American Activities, 13 Aug 62; SECRET
Memo, M5 to ADMS, 16 Apr 62, sub: Assessment of M5 Responsibilities and
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;21 pertinent factors were weighed in determining eligibility for

access to cryptologic materials. At least two independent evaluations of a

candidate's eligibility for a clearance were made in SEC, and two additional
independent evaluations of his suitability for hiring were made in PERS.
Doubtful cases were referred to the Director of Security and the Director.of

Personnel, and if they were unable to resolve a case, it was referred to the

Director, NSA. Under the revised procedures, applicents could not be given

even conditional appointments unless they had passed all screening except the

full fleld investigatlon. The changing of a conditional to a permanent

eppointment, and the granting of a COMINT clearance, depended on a favorable

~report of a full background investigation. The revised procedures brought

greater confidence in the reliability of newly hired and newly cleared employees,
but since they were so time-consuming, they raised the problem of how to recon~

cile the Agency's security policies with its recruitment objectives. %

¥ Report by Committee on Un-American Activities, 13 Aug 62; SECRET Report of
Review of NSA Security Procedures end Status, Part I, Section 2.

Concern over the reliability of the Agency's employees resulted in the
review of all security files containing unresolved derogatory information, no
matter how trivial. As noted previously, upon completion of the survey in

August 1961 more than a thousand files had been processed, and 26 employees had

been dismissed for sexual devietlions. Meanwhile, the Military Departments

were encouraged to render their periodic reinvestigations of NSA employees

more meaningful. *

¥ BSECRET Report of Review of NSA Securlty Procedures and Status, Part I,
Section 2; Report by the Committee on Un-American Activities, 13 Aug 62.

The demands made on NSA's security staff as a direct result of the

defection of Martin and Mitchell seriously overtaxed the resources of the

Office of Security Services. The diversion of SEC employees from normal duties

to speclal tesks from September 1960 until the Spring of 1961 temporarily

—HANDEE—VEA—COMINP—CHANNEES—ONEY—
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weakened some forms of securlty protection afforded to the Agency. The higher
standards set for personnel security, however, were accompanied by a substantial
enlargement of the staff adminlstering them, end the great interest in strength-
ening the security program brought e response to most of its requirements, though
in the important area of internal security supervision SEC did not at once obtain

all the reinforcements estimated to be necessary to insure the continuing

reliebility of ell the Agency's employees.
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This report sumarizes the investlgative effort condusted by
the OfTice of Security Services, Natiomml Security Agency, and
sther assisting Fedsral Investigstive agencles from 26 July %o
1 February 1961. IL containag the scope of the coverage, a summry
of the information developed and a statemsnt of the additicnal ine

veetizntive effort required.

I% should be noted that veriows portions of tids report sre
of MfPerent classifications. The particulsr items bave hesn
ciassidied o mrobect sources S information, the informstion
rzeadived and the investigative techniques.
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BICCRAPRICAL, PEYSICAL DATA AND OTHER CHARACTERIZATICH
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Smell sca&r ovar left eyobrow near nose,
Iower right cheekr mesr jawbone, also
severel small scars below lover lip.
Ligh* Brown - beginning to recede. Wesrs
hair in “crew cut” style.

Elug. Should be wearipg glesees since
Subject's distance vision iz poor without
carrective glasses. Subject was fitted
for contact lomses during 1958. Subject
vas fittad for regular ginsses prior

to this, Usually wesrs hosne-rimmed fromes
on regulay glasses.

Excellant - no evidence of partial plstes.
Telks with & aasal alur.

Walks in a alightly stooped msimer.
Generally is attired casually in olacks

and & knit pull-over sweslier. Very careless
of SpDEesTance,

Very retiring. AS times anSiesocial.

Ests rew chicien because he likes the taste.
Has Intense dislike for lettuce. Described
83 'od type”, also "ebsent-minded”.
Recreatdonel chess, plaaist, photogroply,
pistal shooting, ekin &ving, welght-lifting,
sriming, nourtedin climbing.

The picture sulmitted to FBI described as
excellient likeness of Mitehell.
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Brown. BSeceding. Worn in & "orew cuk”
style s recently as March 1950,

1/% inch scar in eysbrow sres (which eyebrow
iz not kpows). 1 Inch long scar on jew
reer mouth. Birthmark im right snd left
groln ares. HNole on bank of left shoulder.
Vaccination scer on ugper left axrm. May
hove okin fungus oa body, especially in
area of shomech.
Meticulous dresser - usially in a solid

Sligitly stooped - with & slight “waddle”.
Subjectis mogt recent ploture cilmsdtted to
FEI an § August 1960, dJescribed =g an
excellent likeness,
Thess, pisnist, collacts Jepansse sword bandies.
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Covarags
Forty-thres persons ia the crganizational ares te vhich Msprtin and
Hitehell wvers assignsd at N3A hawe been interviewsd., One humdred
Porty=tvo additicsal 4SA amployees with whowm Martin spd Mitchell
have bad professional contaet have been identified and imterviewed
to determint the extent of the ncwledgs gadned by WMeartin and
Mitchell concerning the operations of ¥SA. They have also been
guestioned extensively for informstion as tc the charseter, habiis,
interests, assoclates and activitles of Martin and Mitchell.
Sixty~2ive mesbers of the NS4 Acadmigy of Skin Diving were intervisve
2d comcerning thedr inowledge of Mitchell and adviged that they 334
aot have cloge contact with him inasmuch a8 he seemed disinterested
in the poup and partlcipated vwery 1ittle in its activiiies.
Dfarmation Doveloped

30 ope has ween locefed ameng oA personpel who scincwledges any
awarcnass or susplcion of ddsaffectlon for the United Stades,
sympatiy Jor Anssda or 1mtention to defect on tha pert of JErwin and
Mtchell. Four yersons were informed by Mitcheil in late May 1960
Tt De wes ioterested in or was wndesrgeing paychiatric treatmemnt.
wmm&&umwummmmmm
axti~-gocial but no ome Lad apy Xnowledge of a bomogexml relationship
between them. Martin and Mitebell are both sald to have beefi clibe
spokenly atheistic but #itchell le also reported to have heen shown
a origfl interest in the Unitarisn Church, o coe had gspecific

Rt JeR=s . [Ty :F"h) *:-_zm
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Naticnel Security Agency Persommel (Cont’d)

knowledgze of 2 trip to Cuba and Mexicd by Martin snd Mitchell in

' December 1959 or of their intemtions to lesve the country on thelr

lgt‘ievacatl.oa. Two persoms recall that Mitchell had mentioned
mxmmm,mmuwmwmwa

mmr matioa in 1959,
%hztin is aaidtoimw criticized American women and merital laws.

mmmmmmamumﬂwm

gad ‘\ﬁ.tche.-l hag been iesc::xmd as unsophlsticated sl valve about

thu ,ram.iml .znr...d.

.‘l:. .:.a ’-egacrtea uha.x; sHetin apeci:‘*callj msﬁed asglioment o
ﬂw qhiwrsityaf B.linoia, =t there iam evidence that his

*&,,uest was inﬂuenceu -.;}f any one at J5A.

"“‘»Ck:e mfcaaiom;. wm:set, was 3c}.ase social

m..m;anm reng -.‘ﬁ’c-cm..—, dore indormetion :em

:wmear:s *..Laﬂww" this "'wpc

A

T 93:* ns&icnal asacciates :u.v:.,»au that Hicoell and Martin
steerﬂ- thar :&:A aumicyees %o the Yenching Zalace, Conmecticut
Awmme, fI. Jey Mm,ﬂ.w,mdm twe Den appeared

fm'ﬁthnmmdaeqnmmuthamter. BEA hma received

mfo:mimtbatmm&tmrmhdng

mmm is now resident
.nt&?aoplea%p&licaf%m. it i3 also repoxted that the
been a leader of recent integration disturbances in the washington,

D. Co area. Investigation, however, hes revealod no associxtion
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Netiomml Secirity Agency Persompel  [Comt'd)
bheotveen Mitchell and Maxtin and the cbove«dascribed individusis at

tha Yenpching Palsce.
Cs Callateral Ipvestigetlions
As the Martin and Mltchell investigation bas progpressed, 1t has
boen necesoRry to determine the degree and aignificance of
osanpedation detween the dofectors and certadn otder 35A empioyees.
Investigations have therefore heen conducted concerning the Tollows

N - Professicnal and scceial asasgeiste.

b Sapervisor
Spervisor

- StUpervisor
- Chess asscciate

- SUpervisar

b Supervizor and chess asocclate.

Thase investisstions were comducted with specisl regard 4o whether
whw inddviduelis wers nfllenced oy Aartin and Mflichell, unetber
they were thescelves imiluential in the dafection of the two 2en,
or ubetiwr they had inowledge of Martin and Mttchell's irip to

Cuba and Mexico in December 1955, Mtchell's payehistric trestment,
drrtints sexusl sherrations (4o e later described) or any othor ase
pects of the persomalliles and activitdes of Mertin and Hitchell,
the discloswe of which mwhght bave comtrilasted or led to mevemtdon

o the defection.
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igtionsl Secwrity Agency Persomel (Comt'd)

These lnvestigations have dlsclosed nothing as yet Indicetive
af wtoward or wmsnal association vith the defectors or awareness

of the plens of Martin and Mitchell to defect. With the exception

e e

Invwmestigations, which are contimiing,

the lnvesiignticns have been completed.

D  Additionsl Investigsticn
Although iavestigation 4o date has revealed no evidenoe that amy

pergons at 954 aided Martin and Mitchell in the collectiom of

information about HSA fur illicit morposes, or influenced Hartiz

and Mtchell in thelr decision o defect, inquiries are bedng
conducted on a contimudng basds o explore thids possibility.

g i ke
Ly 5% fm o
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Social Contacts end Activities

Martin and Mitchell Families
Reighborhicod Inquiries
Persocoal Associgtes

Chess Activities

Tiktor Xemkin Zockstore
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Martin and Mitchell Femllies

A. Coversoge

B

smmuwmwdwmmtm, representatives
from the Cffice of Securilty Services, XSA, have bad nimserous
teleghone contacts and have interviewed members of both famdlies
persansally. Although initisl ¢ccmtacts were for the purpose of
obteining information which might aid in loeating Martin and
Mitehall, later telepuomic and personal contacta hava been for
tha purpose of seeking informeticn conceraing ¥ertin and Mitchell's
associstes, activities, interests, babits and other lesds bearing
upon influences leading to tieir defection or posgible implication
of the Jmmiiies.

Informetion Developed

Both femilies have been cooperstive and nave provided signiricamt
informetion leadiag to the location of associates of Martino and
Mitchell. The Mitchell family advised that taedir scon had
mentioned paychiatric treatment; thet all through kis life e aas
been influsnced by other ndividnals snd has "tagged along . The
Mitchell family agresd that an observable change in the iutersats
and thinking of Bernon oceurred during the taree years following
nis employment at XSA. Mrs. Mitchell relsted that Pernon exprassed
concern over U.3. intelligence activities and formign policies on
agveral occasions. Hitcheil's family mentionesd thad Mtchell was
siillful in asnipulsting coabination locks and had, after his
reletss from tha Savy, advertised that he would be willing %o

- PR ¥
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Yertin and Mitchell Families (cont‘d)

open any safe In Fureka, Californmia, which wes inoperable as g
result of its cambination belng lost or forgotten. The Mitchell
family slso recalled that Mitchell snd Martin hed taken & trip
to Cuba and Mexdico in December 1959.

Mra. Hertin advised that she is of the oplnicn thei {t was
absolutely imposalble her sen, Willisam, could have veluantarily
defected to the Soviet Unlon and insisted thet the "Parting
Statement  must be a forgery. The Martine mede avellsble details
of Willism's background, aowever, and confessed thst they imew
very little of ais activities for the past eleven years. 2Zoth
tae ¥Martin and ¥Mitesell Sfaulilles have aede telegrems and letters
meceived Trom thelr sons n #Aoscow evallable for sxsminaticn.
Zecent information frou taede leiters reflect toat Willianm Martin

aas anarried a Susslan girl and 15 nrobably living somewsere other

Addttional Investigation

An inquiry Into the backgrounds of the members of the immediate
families of Martin and Mitchell ia veing conducted by military
loveatigative 2gencies. It i5 egtingtad that icese investigatiors

will be completed approximately 15 FPabruary to 1 March 1561.

s Laia a2 osoowan
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Heighborhood
A. Coverage

Bxtensive investizatlon uass been conductad in and around the
Laurel, Maryland and Yasaington, 3.C. arens and amomg persons who
pave lived in cloge proximify to Mortin end Mitchell. Tweaty-eight
such perscns have been interviewesd comcarning their knowledge of
the activities, intersats and sssocinlea of Martin end Mitchell.
These nave included merchanta, celghhora, tax! drivers, motel
operators and reaidemts and the proprietors of piotographic shops.
Inforgpaticn Seveloped

Hertin and sltchell sre generally recalled as odd young man wao
Zept o ithemselves sxcept for a few friands. Martin would onever
permit cleaning women into tbelr quarters unless cne of them was
oresent, The blinds were alweys tept tightly drawn, even during
the day. Jeignbors juspected Lhat Yartin and Mitchell were hcro~
dexuals out aad no positive knowledge of this aad pever seporied
toelr suspiclions $0 any aubhority. In late 4y or early June 1960,
Mitenell comnented to ois lendlady tast e was going to a paychiatrist
to find out what was wxrong” with him., He also told her of a

trip to Cube it Lecember 1955. Ho one was awvRre of any indicmtions
of diaaflecticm Ior the inited Jtates or syspathy for the Soviet
dnion an the part of Hartin and Mitchell. The neighbors obsersed
their departure on 25 Jume 1960 but noted nothing singulsar In
their behavior. The taxi driver vho Ltransported them to the
airport recalled the trip becauss they talksd about chess all the way.

—i - -
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Heighborhood (eont'd)

In additicn, nelighborhood ingquiries reflect that Hltchell was
active in swiaming &t the Leuwsel swimaing pocl in Laurel, Marylend.
The Hanager, Life Guard and otber conlacts report that Mitchell

appeared disioterested in women and most frequently associated
at the pool with Lothar Greene, Professor Charles Pulvari ang
Attillie Stanko.
Mitehell reportediy was quite vocal in denouncing religion and
axpressing his atheistie opinions. He 13 alsc stated to have been
critical of nited States intelligence policies and practices,
natiopal cugtoms, and econamle system. One countact reporta that
Hitchell espressed personnl interest in the Casiro Movement !n
Cuba.

2. Additionml Investlization
AU investigetion by 354 in the aeighborhoods in vhich dartin and
¥itchell formerly resided zave been complated. Military investluative
anlts are campleting ilnterviews of fommer neighbors no longer

regident in the xreater Yeahingtom-Saltimore area.
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Al

Coverage

Approximately four-nundred £1ifty perscms, identifled by varicus
sources as persooal associates snd contacts of Martin and Mitcoell,
have been intervieved and queotiocned conceming their imowledge of
the activities, interssts, palitieal and ideological orientation,
nabits, associstes and character of Hartin sod Mitchbell. Inguiry
hes been or is being conducted into the character, records and
general backgrounds of all perscns perscpelly assoclatad with Martin
and/or Mitehell. Additicnsl investigstion of dartin's assoclates
at the dniversity of I1linois is roported elsewhere in this swmary.
Informmtion Jeveloped

Azgociates of Mitenell leny ony oowledge of ais ldsaffsction for
the Unftad itaites; bDowever, Martin a3 »eportedly expressed
sympathy Tor e loviet Jaion. Personal asscciastes also demy any
inowledge of homosecamlity on tae gaxt of HMartin and Mitchell and
atate ket Dota 2en angased in sociasl and sscual apotlivisy #it;;
women. .o fenale assoclate of Hitchell acknowledges requent and
normal sexasl activity with adm during the entire pericd of thelir
acquaiotance. fartin and Aichell are bota reportad o aave sought
zocial sootact with women on Jany occasions. One female acquaintance
of dartin states tkat in ccaversaticn Je snowed an interest in
mmscchiam. 1t bas been reporied o J3A an interview wita another
femnle who reportedly Zeard Martin admit masoechigtic practices.

Cne forser co-worker of Martin, currently <mployed at the Instilute
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Persopal Associstas ~ Contacts (comt'd)

for Defense Analysis, advised that Martin visited Baltimore zight
clubs and waz fcqminted with a femsle entertainer at one of thase
clobs, An Alensburg, Jashington, ecquaintance of Hartin, who

wes intervigwed, alleged thet Hertin had perverted sexual relstions
with Japanese females and with women in the State of Washingtonm,
and that in 1955 and 1958, Martin bad told him of plans to defact
to the UIBR.

Mitehall osas had a8 hiz close friends at least two zen of Hungarian
birth, and ope individual who has adaitted vast =membership in the
Cogaynist Farty.

The following informetion ams been developed concerndng associates

of ¥artin and Xitehell:

{2) Sheila Bowster, aka ‘Lady Zorro, bas been an emtertainer
ot the Casis Club, Baltimore, Maryland. She advised that she had
approximately thirty or forty dates with Martin in the Dalilaore-




Permlﬁasocﬁ.atas ~ Contacts (cont'd)

She alsc stated that she sew Martin

mzmdm, England, in July 1560, when she was perforaing at’
anightclub in Blackpool. [Her presence in Zngland in July 1960
nas mmm Interviews with otier femele entertainers
ia Balt‘.imretmd to corrcborate Sowster's testimony concerning
her activities withm in Daltimore, Washingtom, und Taurel,
{3) Jomes ¥lton qyms,.nlansmug, waand

Aartin from 1955 to 1957 who saw him on subseguent occasions woen

, 8 associste of

¥artin was in Sllensburg stated thet Mertin claimed o have

engapec in pervartad seterosesual 3&2*31‘&:1:1(:@ of a sadistic-

aescchistic noture whille in Jepen and tbet

i» vashingten state, vhere Hartin

——

performed sbnommal sexual achiviiy. Altaough se opined taat Martin
aad experinented with omosexuslity in Jepan. Iyoms' depositicn
includes statemmnts fo the affect thaet sg ecarly as 1555 Hmrtin
Intended to 0 L0 ussia and claimed o azve llacussed thls
intention with Mitehell while they were both iz the Havy., From
1353 to 19%7, Lyons Teported. Martin's Intention to defect was
founded oo Martin's impressions that the USSR rewardad acientiata
aore genercusly than did the United 3tates and that the United
3tates had bectag degenermta. MHartin also believed that Soviet

o
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Parscnal Josocistes - Contacts {Cont'a)
domen would e more secepiive to him than Xlericsn femzles aaxd

thst Jmerican husinesamen, such a8 hZis father, coften precticed
dacelt and deception. Lyons also stated that Mmtin wished to
" defact becsuss he hated his parents, partisalariy his mother,
vnom Mardin described as neurotic and sadistic.
Aceording to lyons, Martin took employment with NSA not only
bacaise he could thexeby ocbtain an sdvanced dezree i metbematics,
but becsuse the advanced logree, ccupled wikh anovledge zained 5f
H5A aectivitien, wonld enbanea bdls bargaining zositicn with the
Goviats st induoe them $o agcapt him as a Gelaelor.e ons senoried
that in 1553 ¥srtin discussed als concern resasiing the meens

soranrenonts Jor @Akt contact with the soviets and actusily

wnad
dereoting.  ooms MGymisr adviced that Cdeywin degirsd o beccme

sreficient in tae AUSSIan ebamye wior o ds Jedection.  Gccording

o Lyons, dartin never agnilongd cuadtctins espilousge in he

b ! - . - s . by
Jefzchin: 2o She ‘X513,

dbei Itages, CUt saiawi roiwls aboud

Lyons stated tkat daritino Srequently axpressed dls elstion regmreiiac
Sonaining 3 Jecuwriiy slearancs with the Znvy, =l ~onfldad that

e o Llaved 0 als Jtatement of Persomal Hiswocry iadiviioala who,
thlzi romizent gembers 20 Sheur commnitles, inew Llttle o s
serdonal or grivate Lilze.e Liyona also stated that Margin was
aporepensive .78 the WGA solygrasy exmminaticn decguse 27 his sexial
Aroclivities sed aaviged Lyons that if the necassity arvye, ae

wonl. t to 4 amall jart oF ais sexusl activities and tbus

SECRET-
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?ersm&l Associates - Contests (cont'd)
mislaad the examiner. Iyons continued that Martin believed

fevlndividmlsm coupletely "clesn” as far s their beckgrounds
sre concarned azzdms of the cpiniom thet if he admitted & portion
of his escapades histotal background would be overlooked by those

granting security clearance.

{(3) Anmtol I. Zverev, a fomer engineer in the Joviet Amy who vas
taleen prizomer by the Germans in 1942 and who, after living in
Germeny and Western durope, smigrated to the United States in
1852, L3 currently employed 1n 2 tecktnical capamcity at the

Chess Jub in searceh of chess opporents and zas engaged ln chess
senes ¥ith 3t least one nember of Shat club., This zscber advised
that Iverev comtacted Martin, Zomerly an A Gaess JJub officlal,
in order to arreuge & chesa ggme. Jverev iQ8s sizcs denied aver
maving met Hartin, ever having played chess with Martin, and ever
amving mown Martin personally. Jverev additionally has advised that
ae »as ned 20 contact of any kind with Zoviet afficials aince 2i3
capture by the Gersan amsy during World War Ii.

{5) Professor (harles ™ilvari, a Fungarian refugee, tencbes at
Catholic Tniversity. He is sepsreted frum his wvife and lives with
Attilia Stanko, aks Cxjkenko, 3 young funmgarisn refugse. Be claims

a1 s |
L e 3

sud
TV ad
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Personal. Associates - Contacts (comt'd)
to be Mtchell's "most intimate confidant” and has engaged in

extensive social and sthietic activity with him. Pulvari
informmd his secretery at Oatholic University that he was to
have accampanied Martin snd Mitchell to Mexico in June 1960 bub
m been unsble to 20 so becsuse of his lmability to arrange for
laamfm the university. There has been no indication that
Pnlmrim gwere that the USSR was the ultimete destinstion of
mm.m wc! Mitchell or that Pulvarl hes symathy for Comunisn

or- ke v.smq.
{5y #SA associzte and social acquaintance of

T =

Mitehall, also c..a-ms to he Mitchall's clogest Triend. Fe shares

~ oany of the a‘th.eistic rl.m of dartin and Mitchell and espouses a
K\,_‘J..apian solitical :milcsopng m*cn approaches Marxzism. e nay save

iad prior inowledge of tae plazmed “artin and Mitchell defection,

aithoug.b he denies it. ‘ \
(7) former mitarv assignee to 54, Jsared

living quarters with Martin st the Mwmity. #ertin is reported

o save discussed defeetlon with aim, althongh desries prior

nowledes of Martin and Mitehsll's plans. Eaistheelmefﬁend
ofawvmmmmmmmquzmdnwm
Miewdmbesmictothsmistm.] |
secutdty clearmace at IDA hes been suspended.

(€) Horton ond Jesn 2ubio Jackson, friends of Martin at the

T ) (6

| |in the pest and ave suspectsd of contiming sctivities.
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Persansl Associates - Comtacts (cont'd)

(9) -=Robert F. Mclsughton, Jr., currently employed at the Moore
Schoal of Zlectrical fngineering, the University of Pemnsylvania,
a3 en ingtructor of Mitchall at Stanford Univeraity and a
co-mrthor, with Mitchell, of an srticle published in a techuical
Jowrmael. In addition to ibe contect with Mitchell st Stanford,

be hed social asscelation with Mitchell and Martin in Washington, D.C.
He has sdnitted that he in ¥areh 1947"" (b) (6)

while sttending Columbia University sud studied at the Jeffarscon

sta‘:el: t.:m. l‘m
naver iad ideals synooymous wita those of
realized tagl 2e w83 B erroy]

raported thet Hclsughton l{sted several lndividuals co ads
Stabasent o Persopad Ilstory wno held asmbersaip In various front
arganizations and 185 aliso listed affili=stion with itie Smerican
Vetgrans Jormititee, tie Toung Jecples! Zalitical Acticn Cammittee,
ang Whe foung Jeoples Yrogressive Cltizens of Jmerice. MeRauvgioton

| 1952, Mo¥eughton repertedly belleved Mitchell was unstable and

[ S

‘thet although Mitchell snd ¥artin were at first emthusiastic about

ﬁi;eirmmlment, thay becams disenchemied with N3A and
m&;ms&marmwmmmammumm&tw

suspected had been 'pying for the United States.”
(10) s communicabions technicisn in the U. 3. Havy,

mumnwmmwmmmnmm

e
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reportedly listed on bis Statemant of Personal History an

individual allegsd to be & member of the Communist Party.

Additicnal Investigetion
Pertinent ﬁuauif&saretmimgcwn&nﬁad1ﬁhﬂdvetn'umr&ﬂehxmnnt

x\\af contacts and:ﬁmoeiaumsumc»mqykmwelxun instrumental in or

mledseableofthemhvemimefﬁartinendnﬁtcmmmm

hnwexercisadormybe mapoaitiantomrﬁse siniiar influshces
Upon othe*' RBA wmaployees. Inwstigatim of "ulvari, McRangirton,

atanbomd ls comtinuing. The access cf Lo
clasaified matter Cas been suspended pending completion of his

current investigation.

Bkt ) ':r-v.w_ -y R % B 1 |
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Chess

A. Coverage
Both Martin smd Mitchell are kncwm 10 be actlive chess enthusiasts,
They both have belonged to the Washington Diven of ths Americsn
Chess Aspociation end the HSA Chess Club. Both have been President
of the lattsr. Thirteen members of the Weahington Chess Divan and
twenty-one nembexrs of the RSA Chess Club hawe been inbterviewsd to
determine vhether Martin or Mitchell nave sstablished any foreign
aasociations through cress; who their pore reguler chess opponents
have been; what iz known of them by persons who have met taem
through chess; and whether elther Martin or Mitchell have given to
a2 chess oppoment any ndleation of disalffection for the United Ststes,
sympathy for the Soviet Unicm or intention to defect.
B. Informmtion Developed
4% The rashingten Caess civen, s@mrtin and Mtchell are remembered
ag an unusual couple. artin desorived linmself to cne asumber 3s
beding guise lomely. Mitcenell is dsserided as insecure and as ite
more sensitive of the two. o one recalls that Martin or Hditchelil
gver played chess vith a foreign naticmel, although forelgners are
axnm 4o visit the Diven on cccssion. One wWashington Chess Oivan
zecthar recalled taal 8 member of the Soviet Satessy Staff or a
Soviet newmnan xad attempted to join the Jlvan; however, ols
=snbershi)y attempt wme vetoed. Jo one was locmted who inaw anything
of the personsl lives, habits, politicsl orleatation or comvietions
of Martin or Mitchell. NSA Chess Club nexnbers described Mtchell
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Chess (contfd)

g8 anti-socdal and as a noncomformist. Hitchell is also sald

te heve comeuted on neus articles concerning an Azericen airerseft
shot down by Russian pilots. Hope recall any expressions of
ideological opinian or palitical leaning. One oembar siates thet
Mitcrell wves assoclating with an unidentified married wonman.

Martin is qudted as having critieized Anericon women as being

It ves learned thet one fnatol Zverev (previously explained wuier
Personal Associstes), a persan of fusslen extraction, had contacted
soe NOA Shesa Jlub ln ocearch of a chess opporent. Martin is seid
to have contacted Uvergvy in response Yo the iaviitation, but

Jverev reportedly declined She usbch Tecsuse of Martin'a ‘zeusitlive
position. ' lversv did, however, acoept zatches with amother nember
of the HSA Chess Club with wiom oe continues to assoclate.
dditicons; Investipgaticn

Investigstion i3 ~onfinwing among members of the Yaspingian luess
Avmn. As e Investigation developes attention is belng given

to determmining any assocviatilicn between Soviet or cther foreign
nationals snd ¥ertin and Mtehell torough the media of chess.
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Viktor Hsmizin Booikstoros

A. Coveroge

B

Based upon the speculstion of a cheas assoclate of MHartin that
Hartin may have bought Rusaian literature comecerning chess at the
Viktor Lomkin Sockstore, investigation bes Desn conducted to
determing whether eitber Martin or Mitchell were imown to

Mr. or Mrs. Zamkin., The poseible significoince of this informstion
gtaoms from the fact that the Kamkin Bookstors is the largest
purveyor of Snssien laonguage litsrsiure in the Hetropolitan
“ashingbon-Beltimore arer. It i3 also mown to be Crequented by
foreign naticnals and persons Iinterested in Massian culdure and
the Soviet Unlon. The Zamicins have been offered a franchice as
the official cutlet of Zussian cultumal asaterial for the Soviet
mion znd sxave recently ~etumed tom a8 lengtuy visit to Sussia.
Infommation Jeveloped

Hrs. Viktor famkln ldentlfled Martin from a jactogrmph as a pstron
of $He Zamkin srore. Joe wng mable %0 fdeotify Hichell., ir.
and #rs. Jsoigia ototed that <hey never observed dartin or Witchell
in their store in the company of anyone incwm o then as 2n offlcdial

or mmployee of the soviet 3nbessy.
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University of Illincis

A, Coverage
Zxtenaive investigation has Seen done in the vicinity of Chempsign-

Urbana and the University of Illincis to determine the activities,
ensocistes, interests and influences o which Hartin wes exposed
wvhile attending the University from September 1056 until June 1669,
Al avallatle scurces were reviewed, in detail, for pertinent
infermatlion copeerning Mertin, his essocigies and activities.
Sixty-two perscng, remresenting the faculty, student body, neighbors;
associatas and other ccotacts were intenwilewed smd questioned to
determine whether they bad kuowledge odicating that Martin sdght
hove teen influsnced or aided in plapning his defection during his
tour at the Unlversity and to determine whetber versons with whom
Mepmhin hed contact in the Champalgn-Urbena area night have been
i tal in or hsve coptributed to the subversion of Hextin
and,/or Hitcbell. Twelve additional 3SA employees were coptacted
who dave recelved JAgency fellicwsains to study a2t the University of
Iinods.,

B. Informstion Develcped
It waz learned that widle at the University of Illinois, Hartin
mairtained 2 close ss3oclation with a perscm dnowm to be a zember
of the Commmist Party ndergyound, with others suspected of
Copmmist sympethies and with perscns inown to be extrems "1lberals”
in their political amxxi philoscphical orientation. He is sald 4o
hmve been cutspoken in his criticism of the United States actlons

erw oo S, “Lo. 3
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Univergity of Illinois {Cont'd)

and policies in comection with intelligence matters end with
zovernment treatment of sclentists,. e hes been described an

a nervous snd ssreastic perscn, armgant and given to Wwragging
abowut aAls "inside imowledge” of United States intelligence
ectivities. Aasocigtes of Martln were smmg the signers of =
petition protesting the diamisss]l of a professor from the
University because of objectionable views published on the

subject of zex. Hartin was heard to complain about the re-
atrictions on foreign travel imposed by the Hational Security
Agency upcn iis empiloyees and to heve aentioned the possibility

of defeetion. ¢ told z friend chat he hi=d been to see a United
Ttates wgressmen znd ded related to him some "zensitive infor-
mgtion ' about the United 3tates "ﬁedd.ling'. in the ffairs of o
Poreign country tut hed been told to ‘3o home’ =nd to ieep Julet”
sbtout the ‘nformaticn. {Jubsencuent interview with Congressman days
rerified the above nlormmtion. ) Martin i3 said to have complained
abcut his inabillivty to find on intellectuslly suitable agte aod %o
have expressed admirgtion for Russiasn soclety. e 1s reported o
have confronted = visitor with 3 loaded mas zun once when snswering
ais door.

An associgte of Martin stated lhat Martin was experienced la Zhe
photography of mieroscople objects. e zlso 1s reported to have
had a large collection of Japenese art objects and curiocs, much
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University of I1linois {(Comé'a)

roflect late-bour calls to a public telephone booth in the base-
ment of a Chicago misic hall which is in the saue bloek as the
dodern Dookstore, the cutlet for all Cosmonist Parbty litersture
in the Chicage srea, and which is located thres blocks from the
besdquarters of the Commmist Party in Chicego. There is practi-
2ally no evidence of correspondence or commmicaticn between Martin
and Mltchell while Martin wvas ab Illinois.

Inquiries comcerning nast recipiemts of 384 fellowships at the
Tnivewsgity of [1linois revealed ncthing pertinent insofar as 2
ccoscicus attenpt to channel Agency esployees Lo that University
is ccucermed.

Additiconal Investigetion

Another sovernmeyt agency 1s copéucting an luvestigation relative
to the activities of the Ccommist Party gt the University of
Ilipods with speciflic resgard to the asscciztes and activities of

Hrtin.
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Bavy iy

Ae

Lovernge
A1l servioe recoxds snd investigabtivwe msterisl in the Departaent of

the Savy have bean reviewed in detsil. 3Laty-four persons who
garved &8 superiors or co~woOrkera of HMartin and Mitchell i Japsn
have boen located and interviewed to determine whab is imown of tke
activitiea, associstions, interests and infiuences which existed
during their millitary sarvice vhich might relate o tiae ultinste
developnent of their decision %o defect. |

Information Daveloped

Forzer HJavy asssocliates interviewed Sius far have lndicated that
Martin and Mltchell were close [riends in Japan and thst they
snaved interests in pactography, chess and aenipulating diml-type
~cmbinetion locks. DThe fomer assceimtes advized List bSoth msen
were siheists. Ulckell was a recluse and a nonconfomiat as Jar
s8 Joval repuinticns and pryocaiures were ocncerned, while Martin,
altoough 8 asughty psoudo-ixielleciual, “curd (4 casiler 0 zake
f.’;*.’.md.a and was nors aighly rogarded thean Aitehell, Iartin
appesared o ba Mltconell's only Sriend.

Jeportedly, Hartin expressed ais preference for “pure Commmian’
as o Jom of ovesment b believed tast Juch @ systen 13 30t
practiced in any coumtry, including the 3oviet Tniom. Aceording
to intarviewees. dartin allegedly Tavored dictatorship, state-
wwmership of all property snd wes not in favor of Jree 2iecticma.
Jartin reportedly remarked that he was againat Copitaeliam and
thought tiat (1 wves docaed. An after-the-f2ct opiniom expressed
by one reference mﬂmd Martin was completely leftist.

—SECRET-
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Zavy Daty (cont'd)

Jeversl references related that ¥ertin alwsys ed considershle
eaount of mougy and often retadned hls pey checks for sn undeterained

period of ¢
One individusl memticmed thai Xartin hed arrapged with 8 Jopanese

hotal mer in Yokonsme for privete entertalmrent. According

to thig parson, the extertainment was atiended by Martin and two
atirer Havy enlisted men and involved two Japaneae fomales ewmaging
in svts of sexmal perversion. Althoungh sooe of the peraons
interviewed suspectel Hartin and Hitehell of being homosenwmls and
of asseciating wiith adopmoeerunls, none of the interviewses furmisned
more concrete infommtion in this regasd. HJope of toe individunls
thus far interviesred have Desn able to fummdsh say informetion
sonceraing digatfection o ihe part of Martin and dtehell during
their tours of huty iIn the Javy.

e aoted toat ABrtia ended 215 Javal service in Jopen and

it i3 3o
was melensed Jrom the Savy in thet country. Subsequentt to 3is
relaease Mariin vas offered a job in Tokyo by one George fexds, an

individual described as sn associate of imown Soviet agents in the
Par Jast. Yo inforemtion received o date Indicgtes hat Martin

wes in comtact wiith suen Individosls.

Asditional Imvestigation

afforts are combinuing to locute and interview persons Who served
in the Sevy with Hartin and Hitchell. Attenpta are being zsda 0
detorasine the Mll axtent and aignificance of Mrtin's association

with George Perls.
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Coverage
Fffoxts have beon made 0 locabe and intervisw all Xxysicisna,

poychistrists, demtdete or other practlitioners with vhen Mertin
or Hitebell have bad contact. ™is hss been dope in order to
develop infornstion redlacting wpon the emotional stability of
Hartin and Mitchell. Sitohell's dentist, optometrist, physician,
thermacliot and peychiatrist have been questiorsd, ‘Hhie records of
the W34 Hedical Center beve heen roviewed. Mertin's medicsl
records ot the University of Weshington bave beem reviewed, as
Aave those of the Universisy of Ilincis.
Irvormation Developed
dgeords of the JEA Hedical Cemtor revealed ithet Doth Martin and
Mltehbell bave been Wosmbted Jor alnor physical congplaidnts. Hartin
ooz reeslwed imemmization shwts In comnectdon with his assigonent
o the University of Zlincis. 384 Medical Genter Siles comtedn
a0 recoxds of ooychologieonl =xeriinmtion or chaoervaticz.
Hichell's devtist has zald that Hicholl kas a phobls for chewing
idstinctive characteristies.
Hichell 's optemetrist iescribed Mbchell as sbeent xinded.  He
stated that Mitehell cindmed to Se mmrriad.

1l's gersonal physicisn has ireated Hitchell for physical
complaints. In Aprid or Mxy 1960 he refarred :fitahell to o
peychiatzist at #Mtchell's reguest. Hltchell had advised him that
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Meddcal Infoometion  (Comt'd)

he aad a persanal theory concesning male impotenice and wished to
discuss it with o paychiatrist.

Mitchell's psychiatrist (Dr. Clarence Schilt, Silwer Speing,
Maryland) first sow Mitchell o 25 Huy 1950. He subsequemtly saw
im on 30 Hey 1960 sad 3 Jume 1960. uring the first visit,
Hitehell discuseed his persontl theorles on liomosexuallty dut
refugsed to ackpowiedgs o perscnsl problem. uring the second visdt,
Hltchell showed conecaru over whahd records were made of the intervisws,
whether 2 recording device wms bedng used, whelber hypmotisa or
uth zomugss weiwe used atwdl ghether 4he conm;lm would be kept

in strict comidence. Again he Palled to scimowliaedge o personnl
srobdem. On She final visdh, Eichell is 331d 1o have Leen dige
treaght o the sodnt of pavde. The paychdatrist stoted thet Mitche!l
o wade occneion appoared o e sulfering becsuse of o conilict of
sutiarity of scwe ind. flichall never reached the point oF 1ise
shat Htchell was “in a Jem with awthorities.’

Although Mitchell nover confestsd any homcsemal sctivity, the
nayeniatrist ig of the opinion thot ¥itchell as hed a homosexual

ochlom all his acwit lile.
Zecoxds at the ndversity o illinois ddspensery reveal that Marsin

ves treated in the winter of 1950-60 for a recterent resplratory
aldlmamt. Flle# contalin no dentlon of gmychologicel comselliing
requested by or given to Martdn.
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edical Informmtion {(Comt'd)

The cooplete £1le regarding Hartin's consultetions ab ths
Uniwersity of imshington Cownsalling Cemter in December 1943 has
now been reviewsd. This file reflechs that near the alose of
nis first semester at the iversify, MHartin approached the
Coumgelling Center to cbinin aseistance relative (o two parsonal
protlesss, vis., bis peor academic performaence aud his ssareness
of certain personality ebervetions witlch be belloved were not
conduecive to good scclal adlustuenmt. Prior to bis interview by
menbeors of the statd of the Counselling Cemter, Martin emeouted
an aaboblcgraphy and was siven a bsktery of psyehalogizal testa.
These togts ddgclossd thst Martls was a brllilant but emotionmily

{mxsetarre individual who did not respect his fsther, who mdided

2z yowmger brother and tho oxpressed ids antipatay toward his
acther Uy deserdbing er as zewncids, amolvalent and saddstdc.
Zartinte condlition vas Hegnosed ss o LGeglning charactar nswrosis
witih schizodd tendenciles. It wes also believed that “ertin s

sadistic.

Jeveloped which wonld indicate thet Martin consulted these indivie
duals because of their political belie?s.

Additional Investigstion

Additional medical data regarding Martin and Mitchell 1s being
soughts
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Financial Information
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Pnancisl Infomation

A

B.

Coverage
Investigution has located four banks in Leurel, Marylsnd, Washingtcn,
D.C. and Charpalgn, Illinois vhare Martin and/or Hitchell have had
acecunts, Complete records of benk transactions have been cbiained

and reviewved for Informaticn reflecting unusual sctivity of possibie

significenice
Infozmation Developed

Iscoxdis of purchases of touvelers checks have led to the obtaizning
af the cencalled chacks reflscting upon the {inancial resocurcas of
Hoartin ond Bitchell during Shelir Srip oul of the (nited States.
Ttomy ceneglled checks asmwve revenled 1o 3ignificent coniects or
apguel avpsnditures. Bioleil has Deen detamined o Qave Tegomived
an apprecisble finsncial gift (o early 1650. o mexplained Jeposits
aave Seen noted. A shtrange lachk of sucstrmibial Mpencial rescurces
i85 seen aoted on the part of dartin. It abould ve aoted, ovever,
that the yrestitutes wiith vhor dartin asd contact in Zaltimore
advised what Aertin pald Shem large asounts of noney whicn were
msually fn the fom of cashe.

The enkx inguiries led %o %ae location of Mitchell's safe dcoposit
bex. 4 complets audit of Lthe ek accounts of Mitchell and Merdin
disclosed that they cperated on a3 cash Sesls with the exception of

nayments of rent, tilities and other incidental expenses.

) P o 2 o
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Parting Statoment
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The Parting Statement
0n 2 August 1960, a Court Crder was obtained by the Marylend State

Police, ot the request of the isticnel Security Agamcy, and a safe
depoelt box belonging to Mitchell al the State Benk of Lawgel was
opened. A "perting statement” from Hertin and Mitchell to "The

Aperican People” was foumd in tho box.

Oon 3 Angust 1360, the State Cowmrt released ihe statement to the
custody of the United Statea Abtcrvey for Baltimore, Mwmyland, who
in twen released it into the custody of the Depariment of Defenise.
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Personal Iffects
A. Cavercge
During the course of ilavestigation, the personal effects of Martin,

at Champeign~Urbana, Illinocils, and of Mitehell, at Laurel, Msryland,

have been eaxsalied in detell and, in certain instances, have lLesn

subjected Lo laboretory exsminaticn.
3. Infornmtion Doveloped

Bvidencs of the hobvles, Iinteresis and reading hablis of Martin and

Michell has deen develcoped froam the above axsminstion, bub no

aignificmit evidence relsting to egpiomage, subversion or planued

defectdion has been revesled. Ao unusual cbhsence of retained

sorrespondsnce was aoted. There was evidsnce of the destruction

of zeper. A study of lgtent Iingerprints 2as m wnpreduactie,
Yartin and Mitchell's sffects revesl thalr 'mterest and activity
in photograply, misic, Jussisn language, Trench 3nd travel.
Hichel®l also posseages auch atileatic and 3porting equipment,
Slreazms and a laree liguor supply. & jsencil-gun wihden ddscharces
a8 when flred was found in Mitenell's home, bubt 1t is belleved 0
save been left behind by Martin, eince a fomer asighbor at
Gh@aign—t«’fnm, Tlinols had observed Martin wita juch a
pencil-gun in his aand wvhen snswaring the door an one cceasion.
The typewriter which Martin snd Htehell used to {ype their
‘Parting JFtatement” had been located and identifled ag one which
mtmummfmmomumlmmmmmm,

Farvliend.
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Supporting Investigtive Peesures

Travel Medla
Diucational Instituticns
Commnications

Cyredit Pecurds

Lidrery Reccrds
Hdlities

Insurence Records

.
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Swovorting Investigative leasures

d. Coverage
The following supplementary checiks have been made for informmtion
leading o the ildentiflcation of asgociates, sctivitics or in-
formation which might reflect upon the influences leading to the
defection of Mertin and Mitchell, the pature of their sctivities
rior to dafectian and the actusl preparztion for and eaxecuticm: of
thelr defection. These indices heve also heen carefully studied
tor indicationg of influences and activities which wight st1ll
involve NJA employees or oight lead o the ildenbtification of
present securily weernesses or risks vhickh may remain in the
Rational Security Agency.
{1} Travel “Yedia:
Inring she course 2f investigmtior, letalled ipformmiion bhas been
sotained copceraing the mode of trevel of Heytln amd Mtchell oux
of the United Foates, Complete manifests, ticketing indforamtion
and schedules Qave been obtained and reviewaed. 3Sizty-seven eracas,
including neassengers, atewardesses, mmul tichst agents have been
intervieved. The passenger xanilesta of the trdp Martin apd Mitchell
bocited o Juba and fextico in December 1959 bave alsc been obtained.
(2) Bducatioral Tnstitutions:
The reeords of the George Weshington University and the Univexsity of
Illinois have bsen searched for informetion concerning the courses
taien by HMartin and Mitchell, their professors and clasmmates.
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Supporting Investigative Xeagureg (Cart'd)

{3) Commmicetions:
Records of the telavhons caomranies In Chempalgn-rbans, Illinois and
Laurel, Harylend have been obtained aod records of incoming and
oubgoing cnlls reviewed for the past year. Telegreph companies in
the same areas bave been checked for incoming or outgoing messeges
during the same period. Post Office records hava bean checked oo
Informetion cotwerning incoming or outgoing reglstered or insured
mall or packages. |

(4} Credit Recoxwls:

Jecords of credit agencies in the mpess where dartin and Hitchell have
Lived and of ovrganizaticns issning credii cards have been checked as
Surther sourees of Inforsaticn concerning the Sinancisl rescurees 2nc
hepdts of Hortin and Mitehell.

(5} iitwrary Records:

Jecords of lilwary “acilities availakle %o iartin and titehell have
beeny clhecked to determing thelr reediag asbits and library activities
weyond those indicated Ty litersiure found among their serscnal
affects.

(¢} Whilities:

Records of gas; clsgiric oxd water companies have been checked for
indicegtions of 'umsual use of any of these utillties which might
indicate »ossihie lnterests or activities of uhich we are nraseatly

unawvere.



DOCID: 4198663

Supporting Investigetive Measures (Coot'd)

B.

{7} Inswance Records:

Insurance records have been revieved to determine whether
cmcellation of policies could have revenled plang to leave the
country and to determdine whether ubusual beneflclaries are indicsted.,
Informmtion Developed -

(1) Travel media checks have revealed hov and when Martin and
Mitchell left the Unibed States snd trmvelled from Mexico to

Cube, Ho signigicsnt information has yet been leszned from crews
or fellow tossongenrs. Informatiocn hog teen receiwved, however, 4o
the offect that ome of the passengers o the June 1960 flight fros
Jew Orlesans to Mexieo Clty, 2oy have lteen Edmond Vermiers, repcrtediy
a 3oviet agomt and Salglan cliiizen curvently residing in Pensacols,
Florida.

£2) 3o significapt information a3 28 yot seen lesmed from

zrofeasors or oalassmales.
{3} Zommmicabiona records have wrovided leads, ut ro siznificant

resultas agve yet been obtained.
(4) Credit recorda reveal no unusual Zinancial aetivity.

(5) Librery records have proved minformtive concerming “ertin
and tohell.

(8) Fe musual charscteristics hsve been noted in Martin =od
Mitchell's use of ntilities.

{7} Insurance records reflect that Martin and Mitchell's bealth
and gutamotilae paliciss were renewed shortly mrior to depgrture.

—SECRET-
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Supporting Investigative ¥Messwres (Comt'd)

c.

Additional Investigation
Contact of travellers who vere co trips with Martin end Mitchell
copbimes, axd efforis to determine whether Vernlers comtactad
Mertin and Mitchall on the £1ight sre contimuing. Attempts £o
1dantify end locate all persons 1n commmicstion with Martin
end/or Mitchall sre cootisuing, as ave efforts to eontect academic
assoeiates.




DOCID: 4198663

Investigabtive Activity

Coordinabed With Other Agencies
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Tovestigative Activity Coordingted with Other Axencies

4. Coverage
Iovestigation has een coopdinsted with tbe Federal Buresu of
Investigntion sad the Contral Intelligence Agency sinee 29 July
1960, on which date Hationel Security Agency investigators
deternined thet Martin and Mitchell had left the United States.
Commexncing on thet date, those Agenciesn aotively participated in
efforts to locete and intercept Mertin and Mitehell in
Cuda snd zre responsiile for determining the gvmilsble information
concerning Mortin end Mitchell's povements affer leaving the United
States. The Hational Security sgency has ept both CIA and the PBI
fully aperised of all cdevelopments in the IGA and sexrvice iwvesti-
s&blons on g current oosis and they have aept ISA sdvised of all

()

developaents pertaluning to thelr operatices in connectlon with
Hartin and Attehell.

In addition o coverege abtrosd, the Federnl Xureau of Investigabicn
das zZiven zssigiapece o NS4 Ty conducting lsboratory examination of
papers, materigls and fingerprints copmected with the investigstion
aod by Durnishing the regults of these tests to DDA, They asve aiso
in dexico or Jubte ard hsve repovted these interviews to ¥SA. They
have forverdsd informstion coneerning usny reported sightings of
Martin and tchell from all perts of the United States. TRI ass
sonducted zany searches of their owmn indices at the request of Z[A

_SECRET
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Investigative Activity Coordinated with Other Agencies (Cont’d)

and bave provided zll available informatiom resulting from these
gserrches.

The Secuxity Office of the Department of State hns been kept agvised
of all imfoxmetion developed during investigation which could affect
thelr intevests. Daesed upon this information, they hsve commenced
investigationz of thair own, of whlch they are keeping NBA informed.
The Pmssport Divisiom, Department of State, bas also coopermted
extensively.

The assistance of Follce Departnents in the Hetropoliten Weshington~
Baltimore area, the Maryland State Police axd the lanrel, Maryiend
Police has been enlisted by H8A in comeetion with certain vhases
of thia inpvestication. Compigte cooperwmtlion has been received,

The Tnited States Pocat MTice Denartmemt has, at the request of (384,
ipstituted snd mdntained a watch on the il reeeived by several
rersong lnvoived n the Mertin ond Wichell irvestigation and bns
The Office of the Asgistant Chief of 3taff, Intelligence, United
States jrmy, ls assisting in the locstior ané imterview of foxmer
aeighbors of Hertin and Mlichell no lomger resident in ths Wasih~
Ington-Saltimore area, mnd Altchell and Martin's fellow vassengers
on the airiine flights fyom Wasiington to Latin Amexdica.

The Office of Special Investizations, Unlted States Air Foree, iz

-SECRET—
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Investigative Activity Coordinated with Other Agencies (Cont'd)
assisting in conducting invegtigetions on Mit 'a Pamdly and
on Mitehell's backgroamd from age thivieen to 1357, exclvding his

Navy duty.
The Office of Haval Intalligence, United States Navy, is conducting

investigations regarding Martin's family end regerding Hertin's
beckground from gpe thirteen to 1957, and conceyning hartin and

Mlichell's tours of duty in the Ravy.
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